
 

 

 
 

  
   

  

 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 GOAA DATE: 6/21/2323 
ITEM # 
DOCUMENTARY # 

ADDENDUM NO. 37 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 8, 2021 

BETWEEN THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Project: Professional Consulting Services for W-480 North Terminal Complex 
Capacity and Facility Assessment, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 21st day of June, 2023, by and between the GREATER 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
(“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated January 8, 2021, Authority and Consultant entered into 
an agreement for Consultant to provide General Consulting services; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the LUMP SUM 
amount of THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
NINETY-EIGHT AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($377,798.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $0.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $377,798.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $377,798.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

AND  

http:377,798.00
http:377,798.00
http:377,798.00


      
    

 
 
 

  
  

 

    
  

   
 

 
  

     
     

   
 

 
 

 

 
               
 
 
        
      
    
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
     
    
 
    
    
 
    
    
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 
certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan 
List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy 
Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in 
business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

 
4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated January 8, 
2021 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have y 
executed this Addendum on this day of _______________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day of __________ 

By:________________________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

____ ______________ 
NENENENNNNNNNN LSLSLSONON MMULULULLILILINS NSSNSSSS SSSSSS SSS 

By: 
Kevin J. Thibault, P.E. 

  Chief Executive Officer 

_____________________________ 

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC 

By: _____________________________ _______________
  Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

  _____________________________ 
  Printed Name 

  _____________________________ 
  Title 

Addendum 37 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
January 8, 2021  Rev. 7/18 

http:1,000,000.00


  
  

 

    

      
 

  
    

      
     

     

   
  

  

   
 

  
 

     
  

     
    

  

 

 

CCM HANDOUT 
6/6/2023   
Item V-L 

Revised Entire 
Item 

Memorandum 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Jackie Chin, Assistant Vice President, Airline Affairs 
(prepared by Alex Sorondo) 

Date: June 6, 2023 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the General
Consulting Services Professional Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, 
Inc. for Professional Consulting Services for W-00480 North Terminal 
Complex Capacity and Facility Assessment at the Orlando International
Airport 

y 23, 2023, is to complete the first phase of a multi phased 
capacity and facility assessment study with a goal to ultimately recommend funding budgets for 

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Construction Committee approval. 
 

Consultant shall, with each monthly invoice, certify that the assigned work and services are on 
schedule to be completed within the contracted lump sum price, or provide at time of certification 
a written notice to the Aviation Authority of any deviations. 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. 
Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

Funding is from previously approved Capital Expenditure Fund 
308.711.170.5310009.000.501595 (CIR00683), pending Construction Finance Oversight 
Committee approval. Funding source verified by _______________________ of Construction 
Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and available. 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee recommend to the Aviation Authority 
Board approval of an Addendum to the General Consulting Services Professional Agreement with 
Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for the services contained herein and the amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees $0.00 
Lump Sum Fees $377,798.00 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 
TOTAL $377,798.00 
AAC Compliance Review Date 
AAC Funding Eligibility Review Date 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18b 

 

































     

    
      

      
     

       
  

  

 

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

Print Name: Pete Ricondo, P.E., Senior Vice President 

Date: / /202  

By: 



 BREAKDOWN OF PROFESSIONAL FEES 





















  

B 

PROPOSALS FROM SUBCONSULTANTS 





  

        
  

 
 

  

 

      
     

   
 

 
    

   
   

   
 

     
   

      
      

    
  

5555 E. Michigan Street, Ste. 200 
Orlando, Florida 32822 

407.599.1122 | avconinc.com May 23, 2023 
Teresa P. Davidson, AIA, LEED AP | Associate Director 
RICONDO 
421 King Street, Suite 400 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
Reference: Confirmation of Project Scope and Fee 

Facilities Capacity and Condition Assessment 

James A. Kriss, P.E. 
Sr. Vice President 
Cc: Sandeep Singh, P.E. 

Craig Sucich, P.E. 

North Terminal Complex 
Orlando International Airport 

Dear Ms. Davidson: 
Please let this letter serve as our confirmation and acceptance of the proposed scope of work 
and fee proposal as provided by RICONDO for the AVCON elements of work associated with 
the above noted project. We have reviewed the scope document provided and we are prepared 
to undertake our elements of work comprising task 1 - Gap Analysis Meetings and follow on 
Task 2 -Data Collection and Compilation based on the following assumptions: 

1. AVCON will attend up to four (4) GAP sessions with the RICONDO team to fully identify 
the requirements of the study and to prepare for the Data Collection and Compilation; 

2. AVCON will coordinate with the RICONDO and GOAA staff to obtain all available studies 
of the existing airfield pavements associated with the North Terminal Complex (NTC) 
along with the same studies for the NTC utilities. AVCON will compare the available 
studies with the overall needs identified in the GAP sessions to identify those elements 
of work that will be required in the follow-on assessment over the next several years. 

3. AVCON will build on its existing database relative to the airfield elements and will rely on 
GOAA As-Built records for the NTC utility programs that have been constructed over the 
past 42 years. 

4. AVCON understands that any required assessment work will be accomplished under a 
separate authorization. 

5. AVCON will accomplish the work effort in accordance with the proposed Fee of Lump 
Sum $27,780.00. 

We look forward to working with RICONDO and the Authority in our continuing role supporting 
the airport maintenance and redevelopment objectives over the next decade and beyond. 
All the best, 
AVCON, INC. 





 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando International Airport 

5850-B Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: June 6, 2023 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the General Consulting Services Professional 
Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for Professional Consulting Services for W-00480 North Terminal 
Complex Capacity and Facility Assessment at the Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that 
Ricondo & Associates, Inc. proposes 8% MWBE and 11% LDB participation on this addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject addendum. 



                      
          
                      
                      
                      
                      

                       
                                

MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM 

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities. 

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7130 

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827 

Project Name & Number: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the General Consulting Services Professional Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for 
Professional Consulting Services for W-00480 North Terminal Complex Capacity and Facility Assessment at the Orlando International Airport 

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information: 

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $337,642.00 

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other
Total MWBE Participation -

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

 Actual Result 
Actual Result 

5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation 

- Actual Result 
27,780.00 Actual Result 

- Actual Result 
- Actual Result 
- Actual Result 
- Actual Result 
- Actual Result 

27,780.00 Actual Result 

0% 
8% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
8% 

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 
Name: 

 Address:
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 

6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information: 
Name: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

 Address: 1146 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 140 
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32817 

Telephone: 407-381-5730 

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 
Name: 

Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 
3.c. *Identity: 

Work Item(s): 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 

6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant 
Name: AVCON, Inc. 

Address: 5555 East Michigan Street, Suite 200 
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32822 

Telephone: 407-599-1122 
6.c. *Identity: Asian Subcontinent American 

Work Item(s): Airfield facilities / Civil Utilities 
Amount of Subcontract $27,780.00 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 8% 

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & Other) 



LDB/VBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM 

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities. 

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7130 

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827 

Project Name & Number: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the General Consulting Services Professional Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for 
Professional Consulting Services for W-00480 North Terminal Complex Capacity and Facility Assessment at the Orlando International Airport 

1. Construction Information: 3. Engineering/Professional Services Information: 

Addendum Amount: $0.00 Addendum Amount: $337,642.00 

2.a. Name and Address of Prime Contractor 
Name: 

   Address:
City, State, Zip: 

  Telephone:

4.a. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information: 
Name: Ricondo & Associates, Inc.

   Address: 1146 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 14
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32817

  Telephone: 407-381-5730 

0 

2.b. 

2.c. 

Name  and Address of LDB/VBE Subconsultant 
Name: 

   Address:
City, State, Zip: 

  Telephone:
*Identity: 

Work Item(s) 

4.b. 

4.c. 

Name  and Address of LDB/VBE Subconsultant 
Name:

   Address: 7335 Lake Ellenor Dr. 
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32809 

  Telephone: 407-251-0085 Ext. 202 
*Identity: Caucasian Male American 

Work Item(s)  Cost Estimating 
  Amount of Subcontract 
  Percent of Prime Contract (%) 

 

$37,616.00 
11% 

* In Items 2.c. and 4.c. above specify the identity of LDB Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & Other) 

Amount of Subcontract
Percent of Prime Contract (%)



 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

     
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
  

  

  
 

  
  

  

 
 

 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4392 

MEMORANDUM

     TO:  Members of the Aviation Authority 

FROM:  Max E. Marble, Chairman, Construction Committee 

 DATE:   June 21, 2023 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Recommendation of the Construction Committee to Approve an Addendum to the General Consulting 
Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for W-00480, North Terminal Complex Capacity and 
Facility Assessment Services at the Orlando International Airport 

BACKGROUND 

In 2020, the firm providing General Consulting Services was selected through a competitive award 
process. On December 9, 2020, the Aviation Authority Board approved a General Consulting Services 
Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

This no-cost base agreement established the negotiated hourly rates. These services are procured on an 
as-needed or annual basis, and include, but are not limited to, advising and supporting the Aviation 
Authority through assessments, studies, master planning, concept development, and preparation of 
design-build criteria packages, extension of staff, and other efforts as assigned for the development, 
management, and operation of the existing and future facilities. The Services may also include interfacing 
with the Aviation Authority’s committees and the Aviation Authority’s departments, and coordinating and 
providing documentation required by federal, state, and local agencies, including the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA); the Transportation Security Administration (TSA); the Florida Department of 
Transportation (FDOT); the Orlando Utilities Commission (OUC); the Division of Strategic Business 
Development; City of Orlando; Orange County, Florida; and, other agencies as required. 

ISSUES 

A fee has been negotiated Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for the total amount of $377,798 for W-00480, 
North Terminal Complex Capacity and Facility Assessment Services at the Orlando International Airport. 
Services will include, but are not limited to, the completion of the first phase of a multi-phased capacity 
and facility assessment study with a goal to ultimately recommend funding budgets for capital 
expenditures that are required to support the Aviation Authority’s mission over the next ten years. The 
objectives of the services include, but are not limited to, identifying facility capacity and capability; 
compiling current deferred (unfunded) facility maintenance and capacity needs; conducting a general 
assessment of building systems and their life cycles combined with an on-site physical assessment by 
architectural and engineering experts to verify existing building systems condition and their major system 
component deficiencies; developing the repairs and replacement table that prioritizes and categorizes 
facility deficiency correction cost budgets required to maintain functionality, safety, and capacity; and, 
utilizing Facility Condition Index (FCI) modeling to provide a quantitative basis to compare the relative 
condition of facilities. It is anticipated that the final assessment (deliverable) will be submitted within 16 
weeks from authorization to proceed. 

NEW BUSINESS AGENDA ITEM – A – 



 
   

  

 

   
   

   
 

 
 

 
    

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

   

 
   

  
   

 
  

 

On June 6, 2023, the Construction Committee recommended approval of an Addendum to the General 
Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for W-00480, North Terminal Complex 
Capacity and Facility Assessment Services at the Orlando International Airport, as outlined in the 
memorandum.   

On June 8, 2023, the Construction Finance Oversight Committee recommended (1) approval of the 
transfer of $377,798 of Capital Expenditure Funds from Fund Balance to W-00480, North Terminal 
Complex Capacity and Facility Assessment Services at the Orlando International Airport; and, (2) 
concurrence from the Orlando City Council for this unbudgeted expenditure. Approval by the Aviation 
Authority Board and concurrence by the Orlando City Council is required for the transfer of the Capital 
Expenditure Funds, as outlined in the memorandum. 

SMALL BUSINESS 

The Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal submitted by Ricondo & Associates, Inc. and 
determined that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. proposes 8% Minority and Women Business Enterprise 
(MWBE) participation and 11% Local Developing Business (LDB) participation on this addendum, and 
certifies that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. is in good standing as it relates to its small business participation. 

ALTERNATIVES 

None. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The fiscal impact is $377,798. Funding is from previously-approved Capital Expenditure Funds. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is respectfully requested that the Aviation Authority Board resolve to accept (1) the recommendation of 
the Construction Finance Oversight Committee and (a) approve the transfer of $377,798 of Capital 
Expenditure Funds from Fund Balance to W-00480, North Terminal Complex Capacity and Facility 
Assessment Services at the Orlando International Airport; and (b) request concurrence from the Orlando 
City Council for this unbudgeted expenditure; (2) the recommendation of the Construction Committee and 
approve an Addendum to the General Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for 
W-00480, North Terminal Complex Capacity and Facility Assessment Services at the Orlando 
International Airport, for a total lump sum fee amount of $377,798, with funding from previously-approved 
Capital Expenditure Funds; and, (3) authorize an Aviation Authority Officer or the Chief Executive Officer 
to execute the necessary documents following satisfactory review by legal counsel. 




