
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

 

ADDENDUM NO. 3 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED FEBRUARY 2, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND C&S ENGINEERS, INC.  

Project: Construction Administration Services for BP-049 ORL 
Taxiways A, B, and E4 Rehabilitation, Orlando Executive 
Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 26th day of October, 2023, by and 
between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and 
C&S ENGINEERS, INC. (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated February 2, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered 
into an agreement for Consultant to provide Design Services for ORL East Ramp 
Rehabilitation - Phases 1, 2, and 3 and Taxiways A, B, and E4 Rehabilitation consulting 
services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY - NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
EIGHTY- ONE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($129,581.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $124,326.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $5,255.00 

Total: $129,581.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

Addendum  to Agreement dated February 2, Page 1 of 2 
2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:129,581.00
http:5,255.00
http:124,326.00
http:129,581.00


 

   
   

   

   
  

    
  

  
  

 

    
 

    

     
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

   
  _____ date ______

______

_____________________________ 

_____________________________ 

AND 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority 
may terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in 
Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated February 2, 
2022 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, 
have executed this Addendum on this date __________________. 

y y 
_____________ 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By:

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the ben efit of GOAA only)
on this ____ 

By:______ ____________
 NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
 CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
 Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

benefit of GOAA on 
date _____ hhhhhhhh hhh isisis 

_______________________ 
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE LSSLSLSONONON MMMULULULLILILINSSNSNS 

_____ __ __ dadadatetete _____ _

 _____________________________ 
Kevin J. Thibault, P.E. 
Chief Executive Officer 

C&S ENGINEERS, INC. 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

Printed Name 

Title 

Addendum to Agreement dated February 2, Page 2 of 2 
2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00


  ��	
��
��� 
����������� 

�� ˇ̂�̆ � �̇ 

�̨̋°��˜ ��̆ ! 

����� �� �����

 







	
 	 
 
 





	


	 	

	
 












&&&̋ '̆( )*+ ̆,+*$  '$-&&& 

,�.
�̃

%   

(��� '/�°  �̆ .��/����/ .�̃0� (̃'/�° �̨

�̨1 ° �/ ,���/°  ̆�/̇�°̨˙

2̨° °  �̨�� ˙˙ +�� .̇ ��˛ ! " +3���� 4�̨�

�° �� � ˙�̆/̇ °˛̇�/ "5���̨����� 

��%�
 (˛ �� ˝˛̇ °̌ ��°�˙ !5 °3� "

 !̨ " *°������!+̇6�̨��� ��˛ ˙  ˛ �

 !̨ "  $%
�
 ���̃# 

°̌ �̨�� °���3° ˛ �   7 ! " 8̆ ˙ +̇6�̨

90� :̃  $̌ ˙ .  �� ˇ4�̂!�˙(�8���+̃9 "˘ ° �̇��� 

;<=>?@AB?C<= DEFC=C>?@G?C<= G=E ;H<>IJ<A? KLG>I MI@NCBI> MB<OI G=E ;JPGQHI> 

RINC>C<= S<T UV 

5W̋  #!7 $:�
��% °̇

X°  �'/�°�̨,  ̨ .�7 

5W̋  5��6��̇ ��66̨ �����°�66�̨ ��̇.�� ��°6̨ �!1 4°�̂�3 °°° ° �Y�� ° °˙° 4 � � � �̂�  ̇4 �6�� �̨ � °˛1̨ ��"6̨ °�

�̆�!° �̨.  ° �̇ "�66̨ �!�̨  4 �!! �/ �� �1 4 "�� "�˛̇ ° �̨��"1 ��̨˛3° �� �3 °�°1 ��̇ " ��°�� �̨ �°ˆ̇  "���̨  °3��1  

�4 °̨ 1̨ ��"6̨ °�°�̂�3 °°° ° �Y�� 

5������̇ +�˙�̨ ˙ �� ���  °̋ ˛̇ °˛ ��� " �̇����� "5!°���04�� °3�� 

Z �̋�6  \ ��"+6̨!
�̃

% °�1[�̨ "̃ °  ̇  

Z 5�(�̂!� ��",�  ° "̃ ° .
�̃

% 

(4°6̨���/ !!̂  .� 4̇"6�̨.� . ˙˙ �̇  °̂  �˛� � ��6��� 

[��!°�!  ����˛ " °� 6  ̨�̂�̨˛° °°�6��"

Z (̨�� � /������ °�1� ˙  ��",�  4̇ '° ˙˙ 5˛̇ �̇���̃" ° .
�̃

% 

*1. 4�3 .]��̇   °"�"����!̇ �̨ ˙  ° °" ���4��°�� ��  �� °�� °�����̨�° "˙̇  �1�����̃6!�� �  ° �̇� � ��� ��°� 

)°.��! ��̨ ˜  ̨̨ .. �

5W̋  ̆'2*˘̆  '5� ' ˇ̋ *̃

�̌̋���°� �̆ � " �̨�� ��� 

X°6�̨��°�� ,���/°̨  

X��/!��  "˛̃0� "̃���°� ����

��7  

� ��� �����          � �� 

�����            �������������������              �� ̆�� �� �̋°� �   �̨��̃# �̌ �̂˙�� ˛°˜̋�̇°
�˜ ! "  $%
�� ����



	


	 	   

    

   

     

  

    

������ �� � �

���
��������� ���̂ �̇ °���� � ���̆ �̌�� ���̋ �̨˜ !̂� 

"̌�� �#̃$%�$
$&� 

� 

� 
�" !#� � T# �˜ Ǔ� !̂� ��� !̂˘ S �̋̋ #�#�̂ !̇� �� V̌ !̨#

�̌" W�X̋ S � ˜ �� V� �̌" � #!#� � �#�̂ !̇� Y̋ Ű�#!#� 

�̋#U�̋ �̆# ˙̋ Ṡ VY� ˇ̇X� #̆ !̂� �̃ �̋ �̨�̆ �̋#Y � Y �!U� �� �!̂ #̆ !̂� �̂ �� �̂ �̇!̆ !V� �̋ U�̋˘ � 

� 

�#!Z [̋ #̆"� � Y̋� Y� !̂S

@K*H;\L]6 G �,J*2̀ 2D�*_4G-2HCG25,(CD�̂ G9I5' *-25*?987B;a6� @<\@�K(̂̂M2_D�*IJ*G2J*�,�, 5I4JC� H,*, �K(G�,�K�'= � � 

<B E8� ^ J , 5K , 5f ' 4 d -F*D� 5@(RJb(cG��?�(CD� a*K(dJ5(5,C�M23*4�e5*�'23*4 Q�@K*�2,3*5�bĴ̂�*�M*2,2 (CD�4,CG2I45*D� 

dc:;<<� 5)2 � J5 *-, 5*/D2̂ <_(5, <DFJG2JC�/<<f<JM2�FM2_F*C5� bJK�(C5(GGG(C4�2F�K�**(� JJC� CJ5(5, e �2,5g ,* � 

'2)2 egf(CD�K�̂ 2D(�* 5 �-@2 M2(5,eh;@f�*-, C)�*_4Gb*2�55D� , (F�<'� 5*/,J hM(2F*C5,�(CG,5JC�/ Q@K�,̂̂ bJ G2J*� *G(2*

-2F� =-2G4JCG>i� >7Q, EhH97�,�*5, �Q(CD�Q� 

� 

$jk� �!̂ #̆ !̂� �̂ �� �̨�̆ �UY � VY� ˇ̇X� #̆ !̂� �̋̋#�̋˘

� 

>Q+ *hG)*�K(̂̂(55CD�K�29 '(CD�29, 5I4JC�,-2C4� *JG4CDI4*d�K� iQ� @K�*JC2G � * 5*'*\@� '*HCG25,HC** *F*5C)�, 5D�c5*

;bC*�J25�K�55,�, 5I4JC�4JJJG� 2M2,�,5*G(2�-4CG25,(5_5*Q

� 

>Q> *hG)*�K(̂̂M2M(2B2M2DI4� DJ5J *HC5(5h4 G(CD�M4JJ(5, B(CD� iQ� @K�*JC2G �* *�* , *(CD�G2dI5�, 24�,IF*C5� L*-4JCG�

H,-2 HC5(5h4 G(CD�M4-4JCG5�K� *C,F*D�, 24�,IF*C5� L*JJ(5, �,5*;bC

e;<f�5J� IF*D�K(5-_�.�Î̂Gl�( C)B-_�.� �̂J*D2 C)� 5C�+fG*-4JCGd,GaQg�G(GG 5 �J*ef-�J*D2bJG�J*efK(-Gl�(bJG(CD�*e=�M4JJ(5, �,m� 

GK(̂̂d�,J*JK(24M�,F(5�h/-2 �K(̂̂(G�*M2_DDQ�*M2_DD�C� D�,c-2 Q' �,F(5G �̂,d�,J*� 

� 

>QO� iQ

(DFJCJG2JC�-5*4CG25,4C5(5dI5D�,�*IJ*, G5�CG*5,G2J*Q5(5,,�K�, 5I4JC�, 24� �,C52̀ 2�C9J*JM4JC�*_4G� 

� 

2� 

>QiQ8� @K*� 

5K�, 5I4JC�, 25@KG� *JG(2�̂ *5�*K^**cb m�5J� IF*D�K(�K2�^̂*4CG25,4C5(4Q��**F*5C)�*M(CCD�,d�*D�_2�**Qg�G(GG 555**bJ� 

d*-I2 e8fn o*5C)Q�, 5**C�+�Ho� *JG�� 

� 

>Q. *hG)*�K(̂̂F(*_G5�,5*G5�5J*_ �̂ , J5�,5*_JIGG()G,�, 5I4JC� iQ� @K�*JC2G � m�JJG5�K�J*(�C52(G(MM2M2(*5�K�(2, �5*�-4CG25,

J,D25�dG2*��C�R*JC4D� ` -̂* DG)M2- JC(B5*M2)*GG(CD�I(Jc,�K� C�2*�,, *_B(G(*M2* * (CD�I(JJD�*JC�,*GG, �̂K�,2 � ` 5̂�-5*

I4K�JJG(CD�dG2(5, �c5*hG)*�*C5J* *5� _G5� , *_JCGd�K�*JC2(2�,�C5CDD�,

d**K(IGJ*,�,*5CD�,**c(G*5,�K� mJM2)*GG�25�C_ *̂D5 D̂�CG*5, �-5*�R 5_�25�R* 5�_2�M4�-5*A,2�C�,2 B,�,J,_�*(J*JM4JCG,�K� 

A,2mdcCD�K�*MCGd̂5*�M4JJ(̂̂ � JCD�,5*hG)*�C�KJ� 2**F*C5(CD�K�, 25�*, 5*2G, JJJJGG*-4c(GG)*5�K�*JC2J5G<) � 5*HC5(4� 

M2,*GG, 3̂ F*C5J(442 C4�55*)_2C)G(CD(2,�(2Q��M4JJ(̂̂ �K�,̂̂ bJ�K(̂̂- JC(�ID) �C� ,D( *bJK�K�,*CJ�5 D�-4* L*-4 c5*-, C)G � 

,44I2� 0

+Q J�(K�J*_G5�K�*JC2G �K4�K(�K�, 24,�GF(J(CJ� I2*�hI2C)*4G5�JJB5*hG)*�K(̂̂4*m555*HC5(52J� C5JC)(44(5� 

(CD�IM9595�9 �̂( C)�C�J*,D(*<G?IJ5h2bJG,G5Q��� 

>Q * IMC�C,F(5, , (J* DI2C)G K�JJG(CD�I4, *_5, B5*hG)*� �?(GD� , J-2 JC�d5CD� J�I4_G5� G K�dG2(JCG�K�*JC2

GK(̂̂* *_25�**FJ*J�I4A,2�GM24**DJ�C� ,D(C4�55*HC5(4� �CD(,�,D52 C�-GK� mJ�, C)J(442 *bJK�K�, 25

h,IF*C5B(CD�K�*JC2G �IdFJ�J55C�*,5�,5*;bC2(52* K�J*_G54 G� 5*hG)*�K(̂̂G 5b2*2M2G5�K� *�-*�(4G5�JJ� 

5,m**M�K� *�C,F*D�-5*M2)*GG(CD�dG2*` 5̂�-5*A,2QL K�*,5� � 5*;bC2J-2 ,�K�,2 � , *_D�I(Jc,�K� m��I42M2G

� 

*+ �'()��,-.� � 
/0',*56 9:;<<178>==��'87� <B(CD� <)2**F*C51, 5I4JC1'= 9HCG25,' *L,*= > >>D4� 1234178�� 6 =+ +9?= @A�?� E81 GHCG25, ?987��, 5I4JC�K(G�4MNO9P9=OQ,R

� 



	


	 	   

������ �� � �

���
��������� ���̂ �̇ °���� � ���̆ �̌�� ���̋ �̨˜ !̂� 

"̌�� �#̃$%�$
$&� 

� 

� 
GK(SSG*-4T�DC5-�,SSUJ GK�**(S, *W(5,� DWJJCG-, MS B�M4JJ(SSJ* JTB-, C)�I4)C2�VG2 JCB(CT�*(5, �2F�(CG� 

GM4-4JCG�24DG� �**5B(CD� ICG-�, 5, BJ* -*VT�K�*J*Q*JJ(5, B,�,*B(CTD-4G� (CT� (*4CDJJCG�DC5JJD� 5*XG)C2� 

OQ�Y5J� IF*D�K(55GF*5C)�K(SS,44�C�K�(F*� ��K�H[� *J �J5D�,*�G(GG 5 �KJ� *J G � I2,5*G D(T(G5*Z F*5C)GSG*(VW� 

(CD� (DDJJC(S.WJJG(58�, G* K�GJ5� (C� 5, ��G5��KI2�(4WJQ

� 

+Q\Q]� @K�*J*�K(SSC5� J GK�G5�,5*G5B,��2G5,�I4, *W(5, �-5**XG)C2G �,BDI2C)�I4WJJG5�K�J*�2(G(�*IS�-GK�VG2 JCG,�K� 

X*J*� *(I5,JT�W2,�*MCGVS5�,�K� BF*5, B54 ^*BG^* *�2M24DI2GG)C2K(W� K25,*�22G, JJJT-25*F*(CG� KDG�*KCJIG�*IC4G,�,* *� 

,-4CG25,GS4*VT5*HC5(4,B-2G-5�*(I5, � M2)2 �C4DC55�K� _,�K� �, 5I4JC�**5D��K�, 252�,�(*TM24 JCG(CD�,(FGJJ* �,5*A,2�-5*

H, 252,�,� �(JI2�-5*HC5(4,�,4FMS�5S B2*B2)ISJCG�2C(C4G�,*�2C5(4,�2-2(CT-S*,�K�, 2525�, TUJK�(UG�ISG�* (5, B,DJ *B4DG,� 

)I(2(C5**G�5K*�M*2-,2F(C4*�,-�(CT�H,C52(45,2�C,2�(GGIF*G�2*GM,CGJVJSJ5T�-,2�(CT�H,C 

-I2G(CD�*-2 JGA,2J(442 *UJK�K�, 25X4 G� CJK� M2,F�5� _�C� ,D(C4�55*HC5(4�,IF*C5Q

� 

+Q\QP� XI2C)�I4 WJJG(CD�C�K� J�-GK�VG2(5, B5*XG)C2G �IVFJ� U2*J GK�G5� , 5*V(GG,�I4 , *WJCG�K�*J*�K(SSG 5(� J55C� 

2*, JC�,5*;<BUJK�4MT5�K� *B24FF*CDJ DJ(MM2W�-,�**5,,�K� 4FF*CD(5, 5�K� �̀5(�, �,5*;UC2�*, C)�G ,(S,�2234JC�-5*

M2, *(�, **',*55 �,-2 �**(SS5�K�, 25X4 G,�K(5J�SSM23 4�K� DI4�4FMS5D�234�K(54C,FG)C2T�,5*HC5(4�,IF*C5�25 �5UJ�*IDJ*5*

JC5*JT,�K�*J 4C4M5,�K�, **',*5(G(�IC4JCJ UKS��CDJ(5D�C�K�, 25)25�-5*DG)C�, * �-5*4FMS5D�234��- 5,C)� ,*(GJ 4*J5*HC5(4� 

X,IF*C5Q4 G� 

� 

+Q\Q\� @K�*J*�K(SSJGG*C4 (2�SJJ(5, � J*M25JCG,�K�, 25X4 G(G*XG)C2G �I�**GGT4(2-4JCG(CD�C52*(5, �-5*HC5(4�,IF*C5�� 

(MM2, J*� UKC�*IG*VT5*;<B5�, 5*,D2T4FMS5,,�K� _QLI44(2JJ(5, � M2(5B(CD� *2̂ *5D��K� �̀,(SSU�K�2*S�, *JC�-5*A,2�� K�S-4JCG

(CD�J*M25JCG SS* , J5C5 5 K�J* �- * , T�J-2 *-, K�HC5(4� C52*(5, �UJ�V�4CGG* �UJK�5*C5C5,�(CD�2(GC(VS C*(VS�2F�5* , 25

X,IF*C5Q4 G� 

� 

\Q * G 2 � * � F� � (SS C5 , *I - H (4 - J J *+Q7� @K�X*J)C*�GK(SS2*4JW*-2, 5K*;<̀��H, 2(452�2̂ *G5G�,2�,C525�[,DJJ4(5,CG�C�5K� 

A,2_�C4IDJ (D35 G5�K�, 25LIFQ�� 5C�K2**�ObU,2C)� �-*�**M5�K�*J*� BJS C)� IGF*C5�,5*HC5(4� AJKJ5 a� _J D(TG(5224JB5*XG)C2

UJSS2G, 5�K� *� ;<�5(�J55C�*, JC�-(MM2WB(D35 �2234JC�,� �*MCD�,5*;UC2(CD� ÙJK�U2*24FF*CD(5,,� ,(S� IGF*C5,�**5,-2

*C55* �,GK�*IGQ��-5*XG)C2D52 CG5 � 5C)�*GG5 -�C55* �RGG�K� JSF*C55�I42̂ *5Y�K�*J*�**FJ*�K(5(CTKJ S �K(C�ISS* JSF*C5*J5B5*

2*MCG�K(SSJS*(C�R(C(5, UJK�M4-42-2C4G5�K� J(VS�*5, �-5*HC5(4� G, *G �C4ID� *MS JC�5G*JJ�*** *�,5*(MMS4 *G4JCG,�K�, 25

X,IF*C5� X2 C)GUKJK�IMM2�K�J C)�-M(2J�2C�C55* Q��*;<B(55*;UC2� 4 G(CD�(UJ � 4G ,55*-CDJ ,� 5(S,�,* JSF*C5@K� �̀�K� *G

2*IGBG �* *5*HK(C)�D2BHCG25,HK(C)�24J*� [J,� *J5*A,2�^*5�K(SSM2M(2�K� *;2*G�, 5I4JC� *XJ*5WG(CD�C2HK(C)�C�K� _(CD� 

UJSSF(_� S *5�K�*J*Q�� *G*-4T�*IG*VT�K� *�K�*J*�K(SSM2M(2B� *(W(J(VS�,5*XG)C2AKC�M4JJ(SS2̂ *5D� 5*;UC25*XG)C2G �* *� 

2* , *(CD�G2VI5�(UJ � G*JJ(5, �,DG2V�K�K(C)GJ5*A,2B(CD�K(SS(GGG� M2DI4� DJ5J *D2 C)G(CD�M4-4JCG5�*4J*5*4 *�C�K� _� G � J5

UJ5KJ-W�.� _J D(TGICS �M4JJ(SS*5CDD� 5*;<QC�J*abU,2C)� � *GGG*-4T�R* *VT�K� �̀ 

� 

+Q>�@K�*J*�K(SS2WJU� 5*,K2(MM2M2(5�5,J2G*5,�,X2 C)G(CD� *� \Q= *XG)C2G �** (CD�(_�5*� , J*(4JC�C�*M4�-LKM�(UJ � L(FMSG

(CD�,K2D(5UKJK�K�, 252J�*IJ*5�IVFJBVI5,T�,�,-2 *UJK�K�C,F(5,5*� (� 45*HC5(4,�G2̂ 2D�,G 5� �CS-24C,F(C4�55*J-2 JC� 

)JW*J5*HC5(4�,IF*C5� 4FM(5VS5UJK�K�*J 4C4M5-25*4FMS5D�234��C�C�K�, 25X4 G(CD�, JJJT�55*DG)C�, * �,�K�, **',*5(G(� 

-IC4JCJ UKS��CDJ(5D�C�K�, 25X4 GLI42WJUG(CD�5*�5,UJ�,�R* 5� 5,C)� ,*(GJ 4*J5*HC5(4�,IF*C5Q�� K�** � ,K2(4JC�SSC5*5CD�,

DG* I � G � * �4 2 , �G 5 * , M2F*(CGB�F*5K, B�54KCĴ*GBG*̂I*C4*�,2M2,4DI2*G,-�,CG5I45JC�,25,�(-*T�M24(I5JCG�(CD�,)2(FG� 

� 

*+ �'()��,-.� � 
/01234178�� 6 = ==��'87� <B(CD� <)2**F*C51, 5I4JC1'= 9HCG25,' *L4MNO9P9= D4',*56 9:;<<178+> >9?= @A�?� E81 GHCG25, ?987��, 5I4JC�K(G�,*= + ++OQ,R� 

� 



	


	 	   

������ �� � �

���
��������� ���̂ �̇ °���� � ���̆ �̌�� ���̋ �̨˜ !̂� 

"̌�� �#̃$%�$
$&� 

� 

� 
KD4K* �L25QED55**,� 

� 

>QSQ??�AL*TH)D2H �V(U *(DE�**GK*5*(44N5KKX�-H 55*G(52(U� * NG*D5�*K*�L(UU* J(5� E52 D�L� * (WU5,�JWHKJ5� *KH(DE�YJK � 

N2,,*WX5*ID5(4,CWJ5H *55�L�,H, �-5*ID5(4�,JG*D5C(DE�JWGK�Z2*NHE��L�, 252� �JW34�,5*N2VKKDH,�L�, 25T4 H� H 5(�K55D� 

2*, KD�,5*;<[Q4GG*DE(5,5�L� � 

� 

>Q?>�AL�*K*� �* 2�N4(UKN4KDH,�*5�-5*B,2� H �**V� 2VKZ�� SQ *TH)D2G(X2YJK*H*K�DH*5, �25HH,�L� \C(DE�L(UU24K*(DE�** (UU

4*5KK(5H,�DH*5, C5HH(DE� , H2YJK*WXU C2*C2)JUKDH�2D(D4H�,*C,E2� 2-4*�-KN4KDH�*5� (NN2V(U�* 2E��(ZH�JUH�* (5, C,EK *C4EH�2*H

5L(5L�2H5�*5-* D4JE�4GNU(D4�ZKL�5* , 25T4 H(DE�ZK�D54DHKJ5�(D� �5**JUH42KKE�KU* , K * 5 L�ID5(4�,JG*D5� UU,�, 55*

KDE** * �V(U KD�L(55*4D5D5,�,* *�-HL�DH*5, C5HH,� , H4GNU�5NDED5* J(5,5 �L�, *�2N24EJ2H,�J4KN4KDH�*5�2(NN2V(U�, XZKL� 

5L�* 2G*D5�-5*ID5(4�,JG*D5Q��*TH)D2H �** KUE�,2U�D�L�*JUH,�J4*2YJK* H,�L�, 25T4 HAL�*K*�L(UUW�D55*5�*X,5*2H5�-HL� 

5*5QHH� 

?Q�<UU�*5D)�L(UUW�, ** WX�L� 5HK H �*4GNU5E� 5*

N2,EE� 5*TH)D2� VK*WX�L�*K*Q

� 

>QSQ?+�AL�*K*�L(UU2DE25*K5(UE4H, �D��UGH,�L� *� ID5(4,�*(5D)�,*TH)D2H �* *�L�DKK�*KKDH,(UU4(K �-5*;ZD2(DE�, 2522UK 5� 

5L�(44N5KKX�-L�B,2,�5*D52*(5, �-L�2YJK* H,�5* , 25 ,JG*D5� * * (WU5,�5* \�2L�K*N25KDH,�5** 2G*D5�-L�ID5(4�T4 H

N*5DK 5�L�R4KD� N2)2 �-5*B,2 ]2DE2D)�J4E4H, C5*TH)D2H �*-22(KD)�,5***J5,(DE�, *HH,�L� \Q��D�* *K HL�*KKDH�L�*K*�L(UUW�(K� 

(DE�D5H, N(2KKX5�L� *�2ID5(4,� H �,�*U(WU�D�, *5,ZKL� �*KKD� ,�LZ� 5(U5�,5*;ZD2,�, 252(DE�L(UUD5W�K *K4DD4KD�5(DXE4H,

2* **K),-5KHL�(N(45� DE2E�D�,E�(KL�D�J44 KXQ

� 

>QSQ?8� 

(DE�, 2VKZ�-<NNU4KDH-2' G*D5(DE�L� , D)� (� HLEJUH�L�*K*�L(UUD�** ,� K(5, �,�(X � 5*(44GN(DXK E(5(DE�4* *C5*TH)D2H � 

2*, * H-2 G*D5�5�5* , 252��MJ4 ** ,�5*4GG*DEE�(G,JD5�,�N(X H, L�ID5(4,Q L��2VKZ�-L� 

;ZD*� ;<[CW(HE�,HL�WH2(5, � 2VKZC5 C5�L�*5,�L�2(DE� � *JND�J4, *VKDH(DE�** �L(5�,5*WH�-5*T 

K-2 KD� WU*C5*B,2� �,*HHE�,5*NK�DEK(5EC5*YJ(U5,�J4B,2K�**(UU� D,G(5,(DE�*K-�L� \L(HN2)2 *5�L�,D5K 4*�L� KX�-HL� \�H)D2X

K(442 *ZKL�L�, 25T4 Ĥ JW34�,(D�VJ(5, ,�J4B,2(H(�JD4KDK ZLU� D� ,E(D4�55*ID5(4�,JG*D5�H *55� *(U KD�-H L� \��- 5,D)� ,*

N2K25�2JND�JWH(D5(UIGNU5,�,5*2H5�-(DX�JWHYJD55HH4*-2K5*ID5(4� ,�,,� , M 5 K�, *KDC5�L�*JUH,� H * * �*5�(UUE�,�D�L�, 25

T,JG*D5� 5� ,L2YJ(UKK(5, �5*K5*24GG*DE(5, C(DE�L�, 5, �*** �,4 H(DE�,(DX�5*� -4KDHH(5E�D�L�*, KD_� 5*4DEKKDHN24ED55� 

Ĥ *55� H * * � JHG*D5�, WX5*ID5(4�,JG*D5_� JW34�,(DX�JWHYJD5(E35 H(UUZ*E��L�, 25T4 HQ

� 

>Q?8QSQ ?�� 

M4LEJU�-̀ JH5�* L�GJ5 X(44N5 *-2 N2,�,5*/KH� K(5,-2' G*D5� * *,�(U*�,2(4(� J(UU� * (WU�,G�K25�L�25<NNU4KD�,�(X Q

� 

>QSQ?�/,UUZK D54�2G�L� 5 �L�, 2524DHE2�L�D52� \2(EX-2KHK* *. , D)�,K*-, 5*;<[�L(55*ID5(4,�, K*H5** K*B,2�* �,�5�D5DEE� 

JH*�L�*K*C;ZD2(DE� � , *WX�L�, 252�L(UU4DEJ4� KN4KD�,E52 D� C5*TH)D2� *� ;<[C(44GN(DKE�5*ID5(4,CH �, 5(D�DH*5,5�**GK*

K-�L� \�HH 5 KX�, **]C(524DHE2D)� �W34KDH,�L� *CID5(4,� ;<[C5*B,2K�JWH(D5(UU4GNU5Q��-�-*�, K*K (DX,*5, �-5*;ZD2�, 252(DE� � 

5L�*K*�, K*H5*B,2�JWH(D5(UU�, **�L�*K*�L(UU24GG*DE�L�J(D4�-(� *TH)D24DHE2�L� \H 5 KX4GNU5C5*TH)D2H �*, 5*KHH *,�

� 

*+ �'()��,-.� � 
/01234178�� 6 = ==9@= AB�@� F81 HIDH25, @987��, 5J4KD�L(H�,*=9P9= Q,R� ',*56 9:;<<178>? ?��'87� <C(DE� <)2**G*D51, 5J4KD1'= 9IDH25,' *M4NO+> >>+E4

� 



	


	 	   

  

������ �� � �

���
��������� ���̂ �̇ °���� � ���̆ �̌�� ���̋ �̨˜ !̂� 

"̌�� �#̃$%�$
$&� 

� 

� 
H*5JJ(*,�ISG(C5(THFMT5,5�K� *��K� � 2-45�-L 5 J�, *JC�,5*:UC2SV5*:;WQ

� 

=Q> *:UC2� (CD�*JC2G �, 5(�J �CG*5,5�**FJ*J�K�, **A,2� XQY�@K� *B:;W� ZG)*�K(TT4CDI4�-C(TJM4JC�,D52 C�-5*4FMT5D� [

,-5*HC5(52J� *(*G�K(55*ZG)*� �*, �C� JJB-C(TM(F*C55�K� �K�, 24,�G(44M5ST�,5 �K�*JC2F(V24FF*CDBJU25C)�J � V �,5*

H, 252� C5(4,Q

� 

$\�� �#˝̂�!̆ �_� !] �̃ �̋

� 

=Q> *ZG)*�TTM2M(*5*W42Z4 GS(GD�,5*;G?IJ5Z2UJG(CD�,IF*C5� 7Q�@K�*JC2UJ�* 2�K�*,D�,IF*C5� *IMC�K�8 T�( C)� Z4 G

8?IJ5Z2UJG(CD� T�( C)�

Z,IF*C5� *J5*2,CJC�KVF*55*J* �-5*HC5(4�,IF*C5� -*D�SG2(JCG�� 4 GUKC�C�KJ�MJ,5*� *�K�C5C5,�K�, 25Z4 G(CD�JT, *̀ 5, Q

@K*ZG)*�TTM2M(2��, **G5,�*,D�(UJG2M2GC5C)�,5*SG�-5*2[, * *� �*JC2UJ�* *(4FMT5�*�-W42Z2 C)�* ** JB5�K�*5,�KJ�CUTD)B

5K�GSIJ54CDJJCG,�K� [��I2K2D5TD�C� <� (CD�Z/-2 �K(TTS�,J*� *(8 T�, 5, �-5*A,2B(G-5*�*(J*JEZH8YQH;ZZ� ' �,F(5G �*M2̀ DDQ

� 

=Q= *ZG)*�TT2̀ * (TTHTG8I5Z4 G(CD� G-24C,F(C4�55*HC5(4� 7Q� @K�*JC2UJ�*JU��,*, �,IF*C5� a(CI(T�,�,-2 *UJK�K�, 25

Z,IF*C5Q4 G� 

� 

=QO� @K�*JC2UJ� 5�K� L-TG� 7Q *ZG)*�TTIMD(*5*;9b�J*0

>Q HFMT5�4CG25,(GSIJ5G`V5 �TTF*55*4J*J-2D(5JTJC�C5� � , **(�, 5I4JC�8 T�I2*�K(5UJ� *�K�252(�,� (�C4IG,J,

5K�;;�2,59b�;9bdU*S�,5�,�K�*I5̀ �2,5c dJ:2(CDB/Q@K� */ ;JM2�Lc L� M2(T-25*ER4J*;JM2�:W6�C�T ,�6�*

*GJ * -**(CD� ** TG�-G,*- 5, �GICD25, 5�*4FMT5D�C� 5F(5D� � SITT5D�J5,�4M�IC4JCGJ� *G,D�,S�, ** J

(44,D(C4� 55*/ ;DJ,VHJ4(2�.eO<8Y;� 8X?BHK(C)�BUJK� 2 *UJK�K�;;� G̀2�2ITG><.< > (CD�> � *>� 5

-I2K2)IJ *-, 5*/ LI5*C�*, c :d(CD�K�--4�-;JM2GL-5� 5*� D(C4�2F�K�;;�, K2W)JC�;L � 5*:J*,�2,5�(*V

(CD�5 DGc dJA(GC)5CBZQ� L(CD(2�;;L�C� KJ , �HQ

=Q b5(5� 4FMT5�K� L',*5M24 �C�K� LU*S�,5� � CJJ*(CD�, **5*;9b�234�,*GG,5*;9b� M2(T

(Q�Z**,L (CD�(CG(G2fIJ*`TM�:A� MT ��* 2D� 

OQ :W6D*� *GG(�2F(2� 5 L4CD(2�2,5HC5,�5JC�' e;HLQ@K� � �,GM,GG �'J V(CD�U,�*, V;JM2�, 2TL(5,c;HLL d�*

';HL(CD�;HLUJ�*IGD��K�J VG`V4C5,�5JCG-25GM234QL,D� � L �TTS�*(G5*M2F(2�I2*�, 2TG(5, �,�KJ�,*5�KIT

5K�;HL(CD�;HLC5S�, �, SI5JM,�, 5, ,�GI2* @FM2V*' � L �,�*-ICDB-ICD� �C�,24CDJJC�2DJ5SD�* ,(2� 

LI2*� [�@L dUJ�**5 JKD�,�K� J�-4C5,�C� ,D(C4�5;H8 `Va(2GcaG�TTS�G(STG* -25*S(GG,�, 2TJ(442 *UJK�

>Y;Q� 

(Q�@K*' �,L �(TD(5, G`VUJTTS�, **G,D�K�;HL(CD��* 5�;HL5�;HL̀ J JC�I2*� �*4FMT5D�KIT5*' � (5T(G� 

,C�;HL*J5*L �RG� 

+Q H(M5*5M)2 4(CD�(CJ 24D(5-2CU� J �+(CD�* �-M(* � � I2�,, (MKJ� MT F*5J� (�,�* @(RU(VE� (2(G,� `F*C5

2* `QA,2�J5G�*C)� F,(T� [TFJSJ0

(Q�@(RJ �U(V;� 

SQ�@(RJ �U(V?� 

4Q J ��@(RU(V?>� 

DQ @(RU(VE� �g*U� J �+

*Q * `�-*J5C)@(RU(VE� E� �WF,(T,�RGJ� J �+(CD�.

-Q WICU(VG,D2�, WICU(V�OO�C�JK2GD�-CU� J �+�g*U� �KIT*G(TC)� >e>,*5*�J*,�* @(RU(VE� 

)Q�a*DJIF�C5CG5�(RU(VT)K5�6 eb(CDG* dJ* JV5J �J GcEZdcC4 *4C5� 

� 

*+ �'()��,-.� � 
/0',*56+89:;;17<><<��'+@A�?� E1 GHCG25, ?8+8HCG25,' *L,*< = ==D4� 123417�� 6+= >8?<7� ;B(CD�+;)2**F*C51, 5I4JC1'<7��, 5I4JC�K(G�4MNO8P8<OQ,R

� 



	


	 	   

������ �� �� 
���
��������������̂ �̇��̋ �̨˜ !̂� � � � ˘̌��� � °���

"̌�� �#̃$%�$
$&� 

� 
� 

KQ�;J1JS)D( *G) �CD�, 4, �4C�J4�CD�SC)*J4C)@RT(�V�1-*D�IJC3�JCG( -ICD(JCGTJKJSFJG( (, �RGJ�(J UE,� 

M1,,*@RT(�+MGD�(J UE� 

+Q L WUKJK�CD�, MJG4 4FJK4J 3� 41-, TJKJ4*� I1*�)( ST�,C4�K(�) �FM(4T(*�ST�4C�K� 

VQ� 3CG14,SFJG, 4I3JC�J4� 

PQ @M)( 3F((���, , �C41(S�C3IDJ� � ,,1MKJ� M�4(>3C4I1J*W JS C)

(Q� � 

XQ CKSG�XW�1ICD�JJJG�D)�-CT�WF*C4( 3 C)G,�1D� �Y( ,*B(,*), I4S4*B* *,�* M(* �CD�K( *�-)(*

3Q CW1G( ICD11ICD� JJJGTJ�,�*3FMS4D� 4 4GGWU�KG� �Z*4�CD� *), I4S4*� SSC4X�, ** TJK�KJ�I1*Q@**

-*4*�1�,�* 1D�� L( J�G(GG 4GJ-1 JC�SSX�,J*(I1G(*C41[IJ*XU;9Z�CD�4J� IF*D�KJ�C,F(4,TJ�*M1WDD� 

�(G� S�I1*Q8XIJ4GWU� 

\Q 'MIS4�(3(*( 1[IJ*(44J *� � , (*3SISXS�CD�* 1D� 1XI4G

6Q� ]WSM�C� L3FMS( � 4�J*3C4JC)4*D((1[IJ* -1(HCG14,**, ( ;9Z�, JC4D((-S�, (CJ�K� 4�* 1D�,��, 4I3JC8 

;J1GD�I1*�,*4J*GWUM123� 

� 

=Q7 K�*JC1TJ�SG�K�̂ M1 4, *(SS(8 S�,IF*C44,K(� C�,SS3*� 6Q� @*]G)*�SS3,*4*L_AY]�*FJ�C3��GXIJ4D3 (JC�GX**3 *4DQ

� 

`���abc�� 

@K� *JGSG*(,*J4*G,*,� d(*SG*K1�C�C�, J*S34,*F*4C)�J4D�XW�C�K�3M�-T,1�1�J4D�**J,*3C3G�,(JC/�� 

>Q , 4I3JC�K(*L1J*� �HCG14,' G�*W3G

J� '18 'Y*4C) >F**J� Q *e@� *J��� 4C)

JJQ� '18, 4I3JC�,-1C3� *J��� 4C)*HCG14,HC** *Y*4C) >F**J� 

JJJ� ^ Y*4C) >F**JGQ HY� *J��7� 4C)� 

JWQ Y,C4UY*4C)�, I11C4TJK�HY� *JG� ]_?� KS� *J8HC3 * �4^ Y*4C)� 

WQ J*fJJG HC3 *C4TJK�K ĤY� 4C)�XW*( (( 4, S+G4WG4� � L4�G4��, I11 �44*� Y**JG(, �CD�C�DDJJC(��J*�JJG

WJ� '18JSZM3JC��>� 4C)Q *.C(�CG*4, F**J� 

WJJ� .C(�CG*4, >F**J� Q JSZM3JC��� 4C)

� 

b������g h�g b������ ��� �� 

>Q , 4I3JC�K(*L1J*� �HCG14,' G�*W3G

JQ� _M1DI3JC�,4�,��,(�GJ 4�K()�-iOB67Q<* , 4,3GG-1(44S*4F(*3 1*,� = +� 

� 

=Q ,*, �K(*' G�*W3G�HSG8I4' G�K(*L1J*� 

J� E MF*C4HK()�,�I1*�[IJ �1X4344SG(JCk��CD�*3*3 1*�,�� Q [IJ � 1*-1GWU* MF*C4j,,J�,(�44, ( WKJS�K()G-1(

4,(�GJ 4�K()�-iB< � 4S*4F(*3 1*,�>6VQ<<Q

� 

� 

� 

Ee]�.L:E:�:�H'�.A:_l� 

� 

'(*+,�� )��-+ � 
./',*45 89:;;067= >8?< @A�?�CD�70 1**F*C40, 4I3JC0'< 8HCG14,' G�3MNO8P8<OQ,R0123067�� 5 <><<��'76� ;B( E ;) GHCG14, ?876��, 4I3JC�K(*L,*< = ==D3� 

� 



	
 



	


 


    

 



 


�������  ��
������� �� �����
��  � 
 �����
���

����� � 


������ �� ����� ����� ����� � 

�̆ ˇ̂  ̇̋  ̨�°̋˜̇ !" �°̇#$%$&̌°' 
 ̆̇ % !̌$  (̇ )̇#̋*% &̇!
 ̋&̂!+ (̋ +̂ �$,,$&- .
 &̋̂!+ �̇ °̋, ����� 

  (̇ $̂-& /01 201 341 �5̌ °, 
������� �,%$&+ (̋ 6% &̇!̂ 
 ����� �  

789  :;<= >;< ?@@A B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 C0 

D89  EFG GF HIJ@@K L@M<N;OPQNR@ ?@@A B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 BSTUT79 BVSUS7W C�XYZ/X2 

V89  EFG GF HIJ@@K L@M<N;OPQNR@ HI=@[P@PA B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 B9 BVUD\T B7U\W9 C4ZX44 

Y+0 ����� ����� � �����" C0 C0 C0 C0 C0 C0 C]]Z]04 CY0Ẑ̂ 2 C�X3Z4]� 

_FGQR :;<= >;< :QNFO ̀F;OPA 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 0 

_FGQR EFG GF HIJ@@K L@M<N;OPQNR@ :QNFO ̀F;OPA 9 9 9 9 9 9 T\7 VaS 3/3 

����� ����� ����
" 0 0 0 0 0 0 43� /Y] 3/3 

�)̇°̌-̇ �̋ 6°#' �̌ !̇" bcdef9g bcdef9g bcdef9g bcdef9g bcdef9g bcdef9g B7T9 B77h B7VS 

EFG@PA 

78 R P;< P [ @ 7 @ M G_QNRjkm;@P _i@ ;<= J@RRM_QNRjkQOR[l@K F @ D QR

D8 EFGGHIJ@@K P [ @ 7 @ M G_QNRjk QR_i@  F J@RRM_QNRjkQOR[l@K F @ am;@P 
V8 R[l@K P @ F[ <QIM F P;NJF[P;RQ[GoM @ iQ[ QOM ;K@K @OQRRm;@P p_i@ M J@RRQONQP@K Q <;< nT G P n<FOG T @ [JR @[G  QR <Q[;QRR8 

j q H[M[@@OPUd[J8 _ @ k7 DTf> r  QNRj  Tf D9DV 



	
 



	

 






 	


	

	

 

�������
�� �� ������ � 
������
� ���������
�� 

 ����� � 

���������������
������
� 

�̆ˇ̂ �̨̇̋��°̋˜̇ !" �#$%&'&()#*�+$,&-( 
./$')0&.�12345 +$6$%78'$(0�19345 7(,0:�+7.,:�1;<45 �&==&(-�>��?)#=
 7(,0:��='&(: �$.7#=�+7.@'$(0,  � �� 

� 

%)A7#� 

/7@#,  70)%��$$ 

%)A7#� 

/7@#,  70)%��$$ 

%)A7#� 

/7@#,  70)%��$$ 

%)A7#� 

/7@#,  70)%��$$ 

%)A7#� 

/7@#,  70)%��$$ 

%)A7#� 

/7@#,  70)%��$$ 

%)A7#� 

/7@#,  70)%��$$ 

%)A7#� 

/7@#, 7,0 �6-:��)0$ 

7(,@%0)(0��>
 

��BCDE�FCD�Ġ �̇FCH!̋!̌I�FCH!̋!̌I J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ LMNOPJQ 


@A.7(,@%0)(0��7:�R����+ 

��BCDE�FCD�Ġ �̇FCH!̋!̌I J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ LMNOPJQ 


@A.7(,@%0)(0��7:����S77%8$#0�� 

��BCDE�FCD�Ġ �̇FCH!̋!̌I J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ LMNOPJQ 

��BCDE�FCD�Ġ �̇FCH!̋!̌I J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ LMNOPJQ 

��BCDE�FCD�Ġ �̇FCH!̋!̌I J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ LMNOPJQ 

��BCDE�FCD�Ġ �̇FCH!̋!̌I J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ J KJ LMNOPJQ 

 70)%��@'8�
@'��'7@(0T 3 U3 3 U3 3 U3 3 U3 3 U3 3 U3 3 U3 3 U3 LMNOPJQ 

V�W�XYZ[ °�Y] ȞIV�� à PJb F� Ẏ˙ \̂N ^ �̇ _̀  Pà `



	
 



	



 






 	


	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� � 

������ �� ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� ���
 ��� �����
�
 

˘̌ˆ̇  ̨̋° ̆˜̨ !̋"# �$%&'(')*$+ �%,'-) 
./%(*0'. 12345 �%6%&78(%)0 19345 7),0: �7.,: 1;<45 �'==')- > �?*$=
 7),0: �=('): �%.7$= �7.@(%)0, ����� 

  

&*A7$  

/7@$, �70*& �%% 

&*A7$  

/7@$, �70*& �%% 

&*A7$  

/7@$, �70*& �%% 

&*A7$  

/7@$, �70*& �%% 

&*A7$  

/7@$, �70*& �%% 

&*A7$  

/7@$, �70*& �%% 

&*A7$  

/7@$, �70*& �%% 

&*A7$  

/7@$, 7,0 �6-: �*0% 

7),@&0*)0  >
 

  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ L̋˝ M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM OPQ NRMSOOP TTU NTQSVOO PWP NXOSQXV TOV N          
  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ CDY̋Ż˝̇  NM NM NM NM NM NQSUVP NM NQSUVP 

  
@A�70*& �%,'-)%$ 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 �<2 [\2]\�3 ^̂_ [̂2];�� <9< [̀\]9̀� TPP N          


@A.7),@&0*)0 �7: ̂  ��� 

  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ L̋˝ M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM TQX NTPSMWP QW NQSTQU TRO NTXSTVR TMP N          
  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ CDY̋Ż˝̇  NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 

  
@A�70*& 
@A.7),@&0*)0 �7: ̂  3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 2̂̀  [̂<]39< 29 [2]̂2_ \̂� [̂ ]̀̂;\ TMP N          


@A.7),@&0*)0 �7: _  a77&8%$0   

  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ L̋˝ M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM UMM NUTSROM UMM NUTSROM TMV N          
  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ CDY̋Ż˝̇  NM NM NM NM NM NM NTSVWM NTSVWM 

  
@A�70*& 
@A.7),@&0*)0 �7: _ 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 _33 [_2]\33 _33 [_2]\33 TTV N          

  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ L̋˝ M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM bcdefMg 
  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ CDY̋Ż˝̇  NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 

  
@A�70*& 
@A.7),@&0*)0 �7: 2 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 bcdefMg 

  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ L̋˝ M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM bcdefMg 
  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ CDY̋Ż˝̇  NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 

  
@A�70*& 
@A.7),@&0*)0 �7: � 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 bcdefMg 

  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ L̋˝ M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM M NM bcdefMg 
  B̨ " "̨ CD!̋ E̋ F̋ GHIJ̃˙̂IK̋ CDY̋Ż˝̇  NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 

  
@A�70*& 
@A.7),@&0*)0 �7: < 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 bcdefMg 

�70*& �70 07 �h.%%= �(7@)0i 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 3 [3 <;̂  [̀ ]̀̀3< 2�̀  [�3]\\9 ;2; [̂_;]<̀^ TQX N          

j k CZG Ṡd n  ̋ pO UPfl mZ̋˝̃  Z! ôIKj  Pf UMUQ 



	
 



	





  

 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 

	  

 

	  

 

	  




	 


 

	  




	 





	 






  
  

 

�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� � 

��������� �̆  ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� ̆��
 

�̌ ˆ̇˝̇̌ °̨ ����� 


̃ �̨ ˙̨!!"̂# �̨$% 

�&̋! '()�̌ *"+° �, % �̌ *"-. 

  
-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ 

-&/̌"  

0̌*"̂  
ˇ̂˝ �&̋! 

�"!-̇1˙̨&". �!̂˙˛ 

234 5667895:7;< = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

= >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

  
*/�̌ &̋- �"!-̇1˙̨&". �!̂˙˛ D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D E��F)DG 


$0!1&̋ $̇ �!̂˙  ̨'HDI+ 

234 5667895:7;< = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

= >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

  
*/�̌ &̋- 
$0!1&̋$̇ �!̂˙  ̨'HDI+ D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D E��F)DG 

�!̂˙  ̨�!,!-̌J1!̨  ̋'KDI+ 

234 5667895:7;< = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

= >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

  
*/�̌ &̋- �!̂˙  ̨�!,!-̌J1!̨  ̋'KDI+ D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D E��F)DG 

ˇ̨ ˆ̋"*$̋˙̌  ̨�̌ $*1!̨ ˝̂ 'L�I+ 

234 5667895:7;< = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

= >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

  
*/�̌ &̋- ˇ̨ ˆ̋"*$̋˙̌  ̨�̌ $*1!̨˝̂ 'L�I+ D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D E��F)DG 

�̇MṀ˛ &̨M �N&"M 

234 5667895:7;< = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

= >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

  
*/�̌ &̋- �̇MṀ˛ &̨M �N&"M D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D D (D E��F)DG 

ˇ̨ ˆ̋"*$̋˙̌  ̨�M1˙̨˙̂̋"&̋˙̌˛ 

OPPQRS TUQVWXT YRS TUQVZ[R\PU]̂P_[R Z[R̀QUQR̂Q = >= = >= = >= a >b=c a >defgh = >= = >= = >= dh >iehc= >dhj 

k_\PU_l]PQ Z[RPUŶP k[̂]mQRP\ = >= = >= = >= c >cji c >aha = >= = >= dh >degh= ic >ieha= >ddi 

O\\_\P _R Z[R\PU]̂P_[R nYRYoQmQRP = >= = >= = >= ic >iefdi dh >gecfi = >= = >= dh >degh= jh >fejcc >dgj 

OPPQRS TU[pQ̂P nQQP_Ro\ qrs nQQP_Ro\ t ruvw x[]U\ yQU mQQP_Roz = >= = >= = >= di<= >degjh id<= >cejjf = >= = >= = >= gg >jebdg >dfb 

{_PQ|_\_P\qZ[R̂]UUQRP}_PxTU[pQ̂PnQQP_Ro\t ~ x[]U\�v|_\_P\t s 

x[]U\z 
= >= = >= = >= ic >iefdi ca >d=ecdh = >= = >= = >= fi >dgedia >dai 

TUQyYUQ \_PQ •_\_P UQy[UP = >= = >= = >= c >cji a >defgh = >= = >= = >= di >iedaa >dai 

†Q\y[RS P[ ̂‡YU_̀_̂YP_[R\ YRS _RPQUyUQPYP_[R\ [̀ PxQ Z[RPUŶP k[̂]mQRP\  = >= = >= = >= c= >ceji= dh >gecfi = >= = >= a >ha= hc >aehfi >dgh 

†Q\y[RS P[ Z[RPUŶP n[S_̀_̂YP_[R\  †Q…]Q\P\ = >= = >= = >= ic >iefdi ic >jei=a = >= = >= = >= ca >febi= >dhj 

†Q•_Q} {x[y kUY}_Ro\ YRS XQ\P †Qy[UP\ = >= = >= = >= c= >ceji= dh >gecfi = >= = >= = >= jh >febbi >dcg 

†Q•_Q} \]l\P_P]PQ mYPQU_Y‡\ YRS Q…]_ymQRP yU[y[\QS  = >= = >= = >= a >b=c a >defgh = >= = >= c >gc= i= >ieba= >dcb 

†Q•_Q} TY— Oyy‡_̂YP_[R\ = >= = >= = >= a >b=c di >ieh=c = >= = >= = >= i= >gej=a >dfj 

TUQV–_RY‡ YRS –_RY‡ {_PQ ƒR\yQ̂P_[R\ = >= = >= = >= dh >dea=a dh >gecfi = >= = >= = >= gi >jeia= >dhj 

= >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

  
*/�̌ &̋- ˇ̨ ˆ̋"*$̋˙̌  ̨�M1˙̨˙̂̋"&̋˙̌˛ D (D D (D D (D ⁄‹⁄ (⁄H#L�K ‹L› (−⁄#›−L D (D D (D −− (H#›−D −�H (›D#−−� (‹�K 

-̌ !̂̌ *̋  

†Q•_Q} O\V‰]_‡P kUY}_Ro\ YRS TUQyYUQ †Q̂[US kUY}_Ro\ = >= = >= = >= a >b=c a >defgh = >= c= >geac= = >= jh >heca= >ddh 

†Q•_Q} O‡‡ Z‡[\QV„]P k[̂]mQRP\ = >= = >= = >= dh >dea=a c >aha = >= = >= c >gc= ic >ge=dh >dih 

O“ƒ{ ”ySYPQ\ \]yy[UP ̀[U ‘[[‡yQUP = >= = >= = >= ic >iefdi c >aha = >= = >= = >= ia >geja= >dia 

’‚™ff@ 9ŁŒŠŸŒŽı = >= = >= = >= = >= c >aha = >= = >= = >= c >aha >idf 

= >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= = >= ?@8AB=C 

  
*/�̌ &̋- -̌ !̂̌ *̋  D (D D (D D (D −ł (�#−⁄− ⁄D (−#H−D D (D −D (H#ł−D − (H−D ‹‹⁄ (‹H#L−− (‹⁄� 

����� ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� ̆��° D (D D (D D (D ⁄KD (⁄L#HłD ⁄‹› (−›#DłL D (D −D (H#ł−D −ł (−#DłD �K� (ł−#HłL (‹−L 

(ł�%DD (LK%DD (‹‹H%DD 

�"̌ !̄$̋ ˇ̌ "Ṁ &̨̋ "̌ 
!̨˙̌" �!̂˙ !̨" 

(‹H−%DD (‹−⁄%DD (⁄‹›%DD 

�"̌ !̄$̋ �̨ ˙̨!!" 

!̨˙̌" �"̌ !̄$̋  

�̨ ˙̨!!" 


!̨˙̌" �"̌ !̄$̋  

�&̨&!" 

(⁄−›%DD (HK−%DD 

°
  �!,̇!N!" �"̨̇ $̇J&- �̨ ˙̨!!" 

����
° 

d<  5 ŠŸšžŸ œŸš�Š€ŸŸı¡ ŸŽž £ ¤ ¤ ı B ¤ ı  ıš¥ Œž¡ Œ£¡©ŠŸž¡ŸŠ Œ ¤«œ šı Œ¥ ¥ŒııŸ¤ ž¡ Šš¦Ł¦šŠŠœ šıŠž  Šž¢¡Ÿ� ŒžŸš€ Œ¥ŠŽŁš¥ıŠŽ¦Œ¥ŠŽŁš¥ı§¡€ œ̈ ıŒ¥  ıŠ ª¤ ı¦Ÿ Œ Ÿ¥Š Ÿ� š  Œ ¬ŸŸ� Ÿ«¦Žž Ÿ ¡< 

i<  ¤ Šž  Œ ¤ Œ � ıš¤ šı ¡̈ ¡šıı šı  ª¤ ı¦Ÿ žª�Ÿ� ŒžŸš€ €šŠŸ  €Ÿ Œ®¤< ;š€ œŸš�Š€ŸŸıı¦Ÿ ŽŠı«¡Ÿ� Œ ¤ŽžŸŁ ¥�¤ Ÿ €Ÿ ¤ŽšŁŠŸž¡ŸŠ Œ œŒ¡ £ ¤ œ Œ£ı 6žŸı

9 ±  ²¥ŸŸže8¤ 4š¦Ł9  jB ii’;¥¡ Š ¥< Ÿ ³j ijB=g 



	
 



	




   

 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

	  

  

	   

  

	   




	 


	




	 



  

	 
  





   
         
   

������  ��
�����
 �����
���� �� � � � �����
�� 

����� � 

��������� �̆  ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� ̆��
 

�̌ ˆ̇˝̇̌ °̨ ����� 

�̃  !̇"#̨ �̨$!#̂ !̋%"̋%! �&'̌(̃  ̨ )̋ �̨"* 

�#̋  +,-�̌ %!.° �&/* �̌ %!'0 

  

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#1̌!  

2̌%!̂  ˇ̂˝ �#̋  

�!'̇̃ ˙̨#!0 � ̂̇/̨  

345 67789:6;8<= > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

  
%1�̌ #̋' �!'̇̃ ˙̨#!0 � ̂̇/̨  E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E F��G-EH 


"2˜#̋ "̇ � ˆ̇/̨  +IEJ. 

345 67789:6;8<= > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

  
%1�̌ #̋' 
"2˜#̋"̇ � ˆ̇/̨  +IEJ. E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E F��G-EH 

� ˆ̇/̨  � &'̌(̃  ̨  ̋+KEJ. 

345 67789:6;8<= > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

  
%1�̌ #̋' � ˆ̇/̨  � &'̌(̃  ̨  ̋+KEJ. E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E F��G-EH 

ˇ̨ ˆ̋!%"̋˙̌  ̨�̌ "%̃  ̨˝̂ +L�J. 

345 67789:6;8<= > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

  
%1�̌ #̋' ˇ̨ ˆ̋!%"̋˙̌  ̨�̌ "%̃  ̨˝̂ +L�J. E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E F��G-EH 

�̇MṀ /̨ #̨M �N#!M 

345 67789:6;8<= > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

  
%1�̌ #̋' �̇MṀ /̨ #̨M �N#!M E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E E ,E F��G-EH 

ˇ̨ ˆ̋!%"̋˙̌  ̨�M̃ ˙̨˙̂̋!#̋˙̌˛ 

OPPQRS TUQVWXT YRS TUQVZ[R\PU]̂P_[R Z[R̀QUQR̂Q > ?> > ?> a ?bcd d ?ded > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> f ?gaa ?eda 

h_\PU_i]PQ Z[RPUŶP h[̂]jQRP\ > ?> > ?> e ?ecc d ?ded > ?> d ?efa > ?> > ?> b ?b>k ?e>d 

O\\_\P _R Z[R\PU]̂P_[R lYRYmQjQRP > ?> > ?> a ?bcd ed ?endgd > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> ef ?eno>a ?eec 

OPPQRS TU[pQ̂P lQQP_Rm\ qr lQQP_Rm\ s turv w[]U\ xQU jQQP_Rmy > ?> > ?> o ?en>fa dd ?dnccd > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> c> ?cnckf ?eec 

z_PQ {_\_P\ qr {_\_P\ s | w[]U\y > ?> > ?> o ?en>fa db ?dnfb> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> cc ?cngea ?eec 

}Q\x[RS P[ ̂~YU_̀_̂YP_[R\ YRS _RPQUxUQPYP_[R\ [̀ PwQ Z[RPUŶP h[̂]jQRP\  > ?> > ?> d ?dff a ?ada > ?> o ?fbf > ?> > ?> ea ?encaf ?kf 

}Q\x[RS P[ Z[RPUŶP l[S_̀_̂YP_[R\  }Q�]Q\P\ > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> a ?cfa a ?cdo > ?> > ?> o ?fkd ?og 

}Q•_Q† zw[x hUY†_Rm\ YRS XQ\P }Qx[UP\ > ?> > ?> a ?bcd o ?oao > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> ed ?enco> ?eeb 

}Q•_Q† TY‡ Oxx~_̂YP_[R\ > ?> > ?> d ?dff a ?ada > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> f ?fk> ?eeb 

TUQV…_RY~ YRS …_RY~ z_PQ —R\xQ̂P_[R\ > ?> > ?> d ?dff a ?ada > ?> > ?> > ?> d ?e>> o ?gk> ?kk 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

  
%1�̌ #̋' ˇ̨ ˆ̋!%"̋˙̌  ̨�M̃ ˙̨˙̂̋!#̋˙̌˛ E ,E E ,E I� ,–)K�� ƒI ,ƒ)⁄Lƒ – ,IK– ‹– ,‹)‹–ƒ E ,E › ,‹EE ‹Iƒ ,‹�)EK� ,‹EL 

'̌ˆ %̌̋  

}Q•_Q† O\V−]_~P hUY†_Rm\ YRS TUQxYUQ }Q̂[US hUY†_Rm\ > ?> > ?> d ?dff a ?ada > ?> o ?fbf ed ?gd> > ?> df ?dn>ff ?gk 

}Q•_Q† O~~ Z~[\QV‰]P h[̂]jQRP\ > ?> > ?> d ?dff a ?ada > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> f ?fk> ?eeb 

„“”‘’A :‚™ff™ŁŒ > ?> > ?> > ?> d ?ded > ?> d ?efa > ?> > ?> a ?cgf ?ka 

> ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> > ?> @A9BC>D 

  
%1�̌ #̋' '̌ˆ %̌̋  E ,E E ,E – ,�I› ‹E ,‹)EKE E ,E ‹E ,ƒ›E ‹› ,⁄›E E ,E IK ,I)‹I› ,ƒ⁄ 

����� ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� ̆��° E ,E E ,E IL ,�)‹ƒ⁄ LI ,L)ƒ�ƒ – ,IK– ›– ,‹)LKƒ ‹› ,⁄›E › ,‹EE ‹⁄– ,‹ƒ)‹L⁄ ,‹E� 

��� �"2̨ "̇̇#̨ 
 '!̇"#' 

,‹–I*EE ,LK*EE ,‹II*EE ,‹EK*EE ,L‹*EE ,ƒ›*EE ,KE*EE ,�E*EE 

�!̨̇ "̇(#' ª  � &̇ N ! 
!* �!̌«"̋ �#̨#/! 
!* �̨ /̇˛ ! �̨ /̇˛ ! 
!* ��� � ˆ̇/̨ ! 

����
° 

e=6 f Ÿff fıłf fŽšœf ™ Ÿł�€ŁŒ€CŁ�€ŁŒ€ œłŸ£ŠŽœ€™ ŒffŽœf ™¡ ™ ffŒı™  ™ ™f�f f¦¡ŽŸ‚ Ÿœ=   fŠŸŽŒ ŠŽŸffŒœ fŁŽıžŽf� ™f‚ŸŒf¡™f‚ŸŒ¢Œ € ™Œ™ žœ¤ f¥�fŒ f�¦Š€Ÿf €Ÿ€ŒŒ §fıŽœ Łf¡f¡ff
d=<� ŠŽŸffŒŒ f�f™ ¨ıŒ �ŁŸf£œı�Œ ł �Ł‚fŽœf ™¡ ™œf ™ ŸłŠŸf™ ł ™fŒ  Ÿłf fıłf ™¡ ŁŒ¦œf ™Ÿ�ŽŒ‚ €œŸfŒfŸŒŸ f¥�fŒ fŠŽ¥ııžŽf� łf žŒf7Ž©�= 

: ¬„<�€ff €= ¡f:  bdC>c   €œfŽn9� 5Ÿ‚ ®b Cbdd



	
 



	




 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	

	

 

	  




	 


	




	 





	 






 


�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� � 

��������� �̆  ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� ̆��
 

�̌ ˆ̇˝̇̌ °̨ ����� 

�ˇ̌˜!"̋   

�#̋! $%&�̌ '"(° �)*+ �̌ '"̃, 

  

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ 

#̃-̌   

.̌'"̂  ˇ̂˝ �#̋! 

�"!̃̇/˙̨#", �!̂ *̨̇  

012 3445673859: ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

  
'-�̌ #̋̃ �"!̃̇/˙̨#", �!̂ *̨̇  B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B C��D&BE 


F.!/#̋ Ḟ �!̂ *̨̇  $GBH( 

012 3445673859: ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

  
'-�̌ #̋̃ 
F.!/#̋Ḟ �!̂ *̨̇  $GBH( B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B C��D&BE 

�!̂ *̨̇  �!)!̃̌  /!̨  ̋$IBH( 

012 3445673859: ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

  
'-�̌ #̋̃ �!̂ *̨̇  �!)!̃̌  /!̨  ̋$IBH( B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B C��D&BE 

ˇ̨ ˆ̋"'F̋˙̌  ̨�̌ F'/!̨ ˝̂ $J�H( 

012 3445673859: ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

  
'-�̌ #̋̃ ˇ̨ ˆ̋"'F̋˙̌  ̨�̌ F'/!̨˝̂ $J�H( B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B C��D&BE 

�̇KK̇ *̨ #̨K �L#"K 

012 3445673859: ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

  
'-�̌ #̋̃ �̇KK̇ *̨ #̨K �L#"K B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B C��D&BE 

ˇ̨ ˆ̋"'F̋˙̌  ̨�K/˙̨˙̂̋"#̋˙̌˛ 

012 3445673859: ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

  
'-�̌ #̋̃ ˇ̨ ˆ̋"'F̋˙̌  ̨�K/˙̨˙̂̋"#̋˙̌˛ B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B B %B C��D&BE 

˜̌ !̂̌ '̋  

MNOPNQRS TUOVQW ; <; X <XY; Z[; <Z[\X]; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; Z[X <Z[\̂_; <Z;̀  

abcb dOefQggNhi ; <; ; <; ; <; [; <[\̂j; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; [; <[\̂j; <ZZ[ 

MklT SQRNVQObmRQg ; <; Z] <X\jZ; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; Z] <X\jZ; <Z[̂  

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; ; <; =>6?@;A 

  
'-�̌ #̋̃ ˜̌ !̂̌ '̋  B %B nB %noJBB pqB %pqonrB qB %qo�IB B %B B %B B %B B %B nBB %nposqB %pBJ 

����� ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� ̆��° B %B nB %noJBB pqB %pqonrB qB %qo�IB B %B B %B B %B B %B nBB %nposqB %pBJ 

%pJB+BB %pq�+BB %pBn+BB %ppq+BB 


!̨˙̌" �"̌“!F̋  

�#̨#*!" 

�"̌“!F̋ �#̨#*!"  

$�"̌“!F̋ 
'")!,̌"( 

”�
 �̨ #̃,̂  ̋$p �#̨  


'")!, "!L( ̆ !̇̃K 

”�
 �̨ #̃,̂  ̋$p �#̨  


'")!, "!L( �‘‘̇F! 

����
° 

Z:  3 tvxy vuz{u tx}|u • w †•‡~y‡@~†•‡~y‡ |{ ‡ƒ •y•‡  yttx|u • u†• utyz•‡  yyu uzx| ~t—u—ttuwwutxwtuy| u~xz�xu†{ t…wyt— t…wy–yw vx| •�|⁄ u‹†ty— ›v‡wu w‡• • −†u u›—xw… w|: 
X:  txwtuyy— ~y ‰zyw ~wuƒ|z†y { †~…tx|u • uv•|u • w vwu•�yu4x„†: 9w†{ vuz{u • u†t•›|u • ††xy… ‡|wuyuwyw u‹†ty— x‹zz�xu†{ {t  { •uy

7 ’‚9‡|ux\6 : —u7  X̂@ `   ™‡ut ‡† 2w… f̂  @̂ X;X



	
 



	



 


	

	 






 	


�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� � 
��������� �̆  ��� �� �� ��� �������
���� �����
�
 

�������
���� �����
�
 

� _!ˆ $̇^ )̇o p̋  %̇ $̨!)$o(! #̂( ^  ̇  %)̋ Wp&̃ p̃   ̇" ˙  ̋˝$$ o(! #̂( ^  ̇)̨˜   ̇̋_#˙ ̋ &̃ ˛̇_$"'�&̇  " *  ̇( n" " ˜ ˙ ̇˜ )̨*˙̌ˆ̇ ˝̨ ˙̨W̃ ° _& **̂ _!ˆ̇˝̨)$o" ) " "˙̌_̇˙ ̇˜ )̨*^ W̨̨&)**̂ ˜ *oo˜$  ̨ ˜˝  

"̋ #̨$  °#̨  ̇ °%(  " &̃ ^ )̇o p̋ Ŵ(qoo$  $_̇ )(°o ˜ $ ^  ̨" &̇ " "˙̌_̇˙ '� ( n" " #̨_˝̨#$ �˙̌ˆ̇˝̨ ˙̨ ̨ *"*)̋$!) )̋  "!)$%($  ̨( n"  "˜˙ &)$̃ * * %̇̋ ˙̨ &̇ )̨˜%($ ˝$$ o)!"#̋$  ^ )̇o p̋  %̇)_& ^" *)̋$̨ ˜)̨   

(̇r#̃(̇o' 

"̋ #̨*$)̋$  s
 
�̌ ˆ̇ ˝̨  ̇�°̂˙ 
̃ ˙ �°̂˙ �!"#̋$ "% 
&̇ $̨̇  �"' "% 
̇ $̨ 
 "̨$ ̂ (̇ 
&̇ $̇ �"$)* "̨$ 

+,. .,  25. 89: ;1<=;>? @A B E DB E         BG -/ / 4, 67 : .                       01 23/ -  @C BFAC
+,. .,  25. 89: ;1<=011 DG B E DHC E ABGC-/01/23/4, -67 : .  :,                   GG         GG 
+,. .,  25. I2J ;1<=;>? @A B E KG E         GG -/ / 4, 67 : .                       01 23/ -  DC KKAC
+,. .,  25. I2J ;1<=011 DG B E AC E LGGCGG -/01/23/4, -67 : .  :,                     GG         

32/1 QO// .                      DR GG MNO3J-- -.;11P O, ;1< ADK DG E GCDB E      KDAC
4O:S, UU UU UU UU UU -OT 
�"$)* ]      VWXYZ'[\ 


#̂_"̋ #̨*$)̋$ �"' ̀  ��� 
a1/ :3cO bNN-2:


#̂_"̋ #̨*$)̋$ �"' X  �""*̂ (̇$ �"#(̨  �)°̨ 
 "̨$ �"$)* "̨$ 

de9- . 79S  e- . O   DLG UU GG GG NfO/g ,OTO9NfO/97<U EHC EFAGC
,11/3/2 2/1h ,  +O ,c - 1/:7/-.0i26O7g ,I19h 
jOi-:0i26O7 +O h UU DL GG GG 3O , g ,42T EHGC EFAGC

k1/2 - O - , cO NO7 ]W ':d7/f2/<lOfc972:dm .O7 Ỳ�\\\ 

0 > d6. ,Rt3 k2:0  BKBKGK@ M .-OO7 .C cO Uu = =

http:d7/f2/<lOfc972:dm.O7


	
 



	 
	 
	


 



	 
 








 





 


  

 

�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� ��� �� �̆  ̌ �̂  

������������ 
 ��̇ ���
 

����� �� ̇�� ������������ 
 ��̇ ��� 

���� �̋  
�� ��
������  �̇ �̇�

 �����
�̇  
 ��� �̋  
��H��
 

  

�̋�  �����
�̇  

������������ 

°̨̃ !"#°$%&"% '!( ) * +,-
 ./ '!0%1 20&"34 +54"°46 ̨°7%4 8996  

20$&":!6 ;$!07:& .<=9) 
I4!%417" &$6 J&54K4"% -4#73"6 -0&7"&34 >)=6)?/  )@(9@A 

����� �����
�̇  ������������ BCD�CE�FGG  )@(9@A 

L M N37440 "(  4 */&6L  M */ <8P .  ̨" " #6, O&̃$L   */̃ L   8P <9<



	
 



	 
	 
	


 



	 
 



 
 



 
 


 




�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� ��� �� �̆  ̌ �̂  

������������ 
 ��̇ ���
 

����� �� �̋ �� ������������ 
 ��̇ ��� 

���� �̨  
�� ��
������  �̇ �̇�

  �̋ ��  

��

�̨������ 

�����
�̇  
 ��� �̨  
��°��
  

  

�̨�  �����
�̇  

������������ 

˜ ! "##$%&'($)* 

����� �����
�̇  ������������ +,-,, +,-,, 

. / 123% 567 * ' ) 9:6.  / 9:&  = ==0 2))4 2& 8($.  ' 9:( .  ;<;<>? 



	
 



	 
	 
	


 



	 
 





 





 


�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� ��� �� �̆  ̌ �̂  

������������ 
 ��̇ ���
 

����� �̂ �̇ � ������������ 
 ��̇ ��� 

���� �̋  ̋���  �̇ �̇�

 �����
�̇  
 ��� �̋  
��,��
 

  

�̋�  �����
�̇  

������������ 

°̨̃ !!"#$%&"'(     

����� �����
�̇  ������������ )*+** * 

- . 012#'3 1$(  " 89%5-  . 89$  <:;=/ 1'456 7%&'-   89& -  :; <<> 



	
 



	





 

 

 

�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� � 

��
� �� ���������� ������̆ 
 
����
 

������̆  ��
 ������� ��̌ �� 
����
 ��
������ 
ˆ̇  ̨̋°°̃!̨"̃# 

$ % ' *,- . "# 01 423& ()(##+ (! /̨ ˜$  23 4546 



	
 



	


 



 



  

 

 

�������  ��
������� �� �����
�� � 
 �����
���

����� � 

����� � ������ ����
 

, )(+ W( *  6W.FF . *  . W( S - ` &QFF .4&S-*6 -C&, T[ * !&-6SF.-*.6 B(,4TS%6.TF( ̂((6  T( )F)SF.(+ &-*W( T6,6 &̀ * .)*.F S4T(% & W&S%6 ̀ 6(%C,)(6  
%(+(% S+(%*,Q7% -  . & W( ,,- +(,(+ - T[* - E&6*&6 6 +(*̀(+ &Da4SF,, T[*- (+ -  W6 ((4(*T[()W ̀ * E&6*&6 -̀ .+  W( (D ,,- . , -,, T(F  *EF(+  W(  

)&%%(6E&+- !&*.*b&S%[B.( ** U& & )((+ ,*+(,(+  W( ((4(*R)F ,̀ 4.,-& ,,- W(FT[T&W  -,7 -%) F *aSE & W( **:c F4, -̀ T[* Q7% -2  -S+( -&% *& -E&6*&6 +  *

*W( ,-)&6SF.*.+ . 6ST)&6SF.-*+(67 - *- - ()W - * 2 

���� ��
����� ����� � ������ ���� 

�
 �̆ ˇ̂˘̇ ˙̋ °̨ �̆˜ 
!"# $%&'()* !&&%+,-.*&% /01233 

$%,4( #(-,&% 5(6,7-(% /89233 

:-7,-((% /;;<233 
$%&'()* :-7,-((% /;<=233 

#(-,&% $%&'()* :-7,-((% /;=>233 
#(-,&% $%&'()* ?.-.7(% />;@233 

A! B(C,(D(% />=@233 

$%,-),E.F /<9=233 

�G˙̋ˆ̃H̆ �̆I̋H̨J̋K̃JK̋  ̇L̇ ṀNOPG˙̆J° �̆˜ 
QR5 $%,-),E.F /;=<233 
#ST)&-6SF*.-* U&2 3; A! B(C,(D(% /89233 

#%2 $%&'()* ?.-.7(% /;<<233 
#%2 :-7,-((% /;39233 

:-7,-((% /8;233 

#%2 !Q55 5(6,7-(% /0>233 
!Q55 V()W-,),.- /93233 

!F(%,).F /13233 
XOONṖ J̋° �̆˜ 
Y&&FE(%*   #(-,&% $%&'()* ?.-.7(% /;83233 

#ST)&-6SF*.-* U&2 3> $%&'()* ?.-.7(% Z$%&'()* #S%C([&%\ /;=1233 

]R# Q-.F[6* Z; ?.- #S%C([ !%(D\ ̂,(F+ /;3>233 
]R# Q-.F[6* Z; ?.- #S%C([ !%(D\ _̀ ,̀)( /;;=233 

! "# -,((%aR)2 . ( d8 e e :7- 6 - VTF!  1>1>3>< 



	
 
 


  

	
 	

	 	 
 
 
 
	 
 	 
 	 	 	 


	 	 	 
 

	 	 
 
 	


 	 
 	
 	 
 	 
		 

	 
 	 


	 
 	 	 		 
 	 	

	
 
 
 
 	 
 	

	 	 
 	 
 
 

	 	 
 





	 	 		 
 	


	 	 


�� �� � �� ������ � �� � � ��� ���
��

� 

� 

� 

����������̆ ���̋�˛̂ °�������������������� �̃��̋ �̂�� �̇��� ���������ˇ̂ �̇ �̇�����̨�˜ ����� !���������������̂ ��

������ ���������
� 

���� ���� ��� ������� � � � ���� � ���� ��������� ���� ��� ������ �� ���������������� ������� ������ �

��̆ � ��̌ � ��������� �� �� ˙��� ˝� ˛���� ������� � ������������ ��  � ������̂ ������� �� ����°�� �̨� �� �����

���� � � �̂� ��� ����� �� �����̃���� � ����� ������������� ������ ������ ���̃�� ��� ���̂ �� �������� 

 �������������������������̆ � �� � ������ ���!������� ����� � �� �
̨ ��� �� � ������������� �̂��� "�  �̂��� ��� 

� ��������
# ������������ ������ � � �������� � ��������� �� � ����� ��� ��� ����̃� ������� �������� ������� 

��������������� ��� ������ ����� �� ����°�� �̨� �̃ �̂�������  ��� � ��� ��� � �̂$��� ˙��� ˝� ˛���� ����� � ° �� 

����
� 

� 

�������� '(� )̃�� �  � %� �&� ����� 
 � 

� 

*�%� ++++++++++++ +++� 

� 

,���� � ��������� �  �  

++++++++++++++++++++++ 

-��%� .�����/
'

� 

.��� 0��12̃1314�� � �%�� � � � 

� 



	


 

 

	


� 

���������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���  ������� 	 ��
�� ���� 

��������̆ � �̆���� ˘ � � �̌�̂ �̇ˆ̋��

°̨ !̃��#$��˛ "��� � 

������%&����'°)*+� ��ˆ�(( '+ 

,�, �� 
, 

-. 012314�67 9:7;7.�. 77/ 5.�81�.54<=:922=11 

>4. ?@1A50.A: �ED2BAAF;5: � :54.2/ =� =BCD4� � =155G@2==7B74 

HB71/ I;:1�JKC�LJLM 

N1/ N1O15 . <221@B7. 6GPP4Q . :; .7 .155.BAD14=15GS4 :; 764N1. : =:. .BA6B:G@@1@27 81R46 =: Q< 11217 

T=89UD?:S: 5 :E649:7;7. :54=:D14=1564FRW = 5GCFB@ 7 =114CV< . .54<=:G@2==7B7. Q< . JXYZN[-B\TB] :

?X�N18B3A7=:B77 Z4B@� 1;=1�=P4==B7.��81� A:.?\<7Q G4.7 

^18BQ14 = 81OBA==B7.5.67 ; 17<:4<̀ P1<6< =: : 14 : 8B71Q1T1@7 ; 6< =: 8153_< .7B75HF?5 ==B7.5B@@172=1@7 C9UD 

?:S=114CV<�..15a HF?� 7<PB7.�:7=� :;: 5�:EP4P5 �Xb� PB4== =:.�85B@@1@2E 

Z;4�: ]=�:=B7 �8B79UD� =114CV<�51AS3A64BTB4.�81�; 1<7B@@1@2E BBA55=@< 157 � ?:S: 5�:E=�==1�.� @�67 53_ � :;

mailto:BBA55=@<157�?:S:5�:E=�==1�.�@�6753_�
mailto:Z;4�:]=�:=B7�8B79UD�=114CV<�51AS3A64BTB4.�81�;1<7B@@1@2E
mailto:5�:EP4P5�Xb�PB4===:.�85B@@1@2E
mailto:1Q1T1@7;6<=:8153_<.7B75HF?5=B7.5B@@172=1@7C9UD
mailto:7=114CV<..54<=:G@2==7B7.Q
mailto:N1O15.<221@B7.6GPP4Q.:;.7.15.BAD14=15GS4
mailto:4.?@1A50.A:�ED2BAF;5:�:54


	
 





   




  

    


 


    





 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 


 



 



 
 
 


������ �  � ���
����
���
���� ����
�������������� 

����������������� ��
��� 

��̆̌�̂̇˝̨ �̌�̇°̃ �!"�°̌" �#̇�̋"$̇ #̋�%̇&̌#̋°'#̆̇&�(&�)&*̆&""̋̆&*�+,̋˙̂"̌ˇ̆̇&(̃�-"̋.̆'"̌�('#̆.̆#̆"̌/ 

0(̨ "�̇̂�1̆̋ $̇ #̋2 �345678� 69:3659;8654�;3<839 �"̃"$�̇&"�0̇2 =>?@A�BCDE@FG? 

1 ̋"̌ 2̌ �6:��:HH�
IJI5��8I4:K537L��345678L�
��GCBC@ 

,̋ Ṁ"'#�0(̨ "�N�0°̨ !"̋2 

FO�86P93IQ9;86� 6H83R59;86S >O�6T;6::3;6TU�38H:PP;8654��:3K;Q:P� 6H83R59;86S 

CO����V854�WX�V38I<��:<3:P:6959;86S DO����V854�WX�V38I<��:<3:P:6959;86S 

1̌ (̆&�,('̆̂ '̆�1̨ "̋̆'(& 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# 1̌ (̆&�,('̆̂ '̆�1̨ "̋̆'(& Z���������������������� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# [\ 

1̌ (̆&�-°!'̇&#̆&"&#�1̨ "̋̆'(& 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# 1̌ (̆&�-°!'̇&#̆&"&#�1̨ "̋̆'(& ]̂_]̀a/[[ ���������� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# ]b\ 

c̃('d�1̨ "̋̆'(& 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# c̃('d�1̨ "̋̆'(& Z���������������������� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# [\ 

%(°'(̌(̆&�e"̨ (̃"�1̨ "̋̆'(& 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# %(°'(̌(̆&�e"̨ (̃"�1̨ "̋̆'(& Z���������������������� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# [\ 

f̆ $̌(&̆'�1̨ "̋̆'(& 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# f̆ $̌(&̆'�1̨ "̋̆'(& Z ����������� ����������� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# [\ 

0(#̆."�1̨ "̋̆'(& 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# 0(#̆."�1̨ "̋̆'(& Z ����������� ����������� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# [\ 

g#�"̋� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# g#�"̋� 1'#°(̃�Y"̌°̃# [\ 

�8954������539;Q;<59;86 E ���������� ������������
 Q9I54��:PI49 �8954������539;Q;<59;86 FBLFh@O?? ����������
 Q9I54��:PI49 F>i 

GO5O�3;R:��86935Q983� 6H83R59;86S jOWO�6T;6::3;6T�U��38H:PP;8654��:3K;Q:P�
;3R� 6H83R59;86S 

0(̨ "2 0(̨ "2�k���6T;6::3PL� 6QO 

���1 ̋"̌ 2̌ ���1 ̋"̌ 2̌j?D��5P9��8W;6P86��93::9L��I;9:�CF? 

%̆#l_�-#(#"_�m̆$2 %̆#l_�-#(#"_�m̆$2�345678L�
��GCB?F 

���"̃"$�̇&"2 ���"̃"$�̇&"2=>?@A�>CCEFFFB 

GOWO�5R:��567�773:PP�8H������IWQ86935Q983 jOWO�5R:��567�773:PP�8H������IWQ86PI49569 

0(̨ "2 0(̨ "2 

1 ̋"̌ 2̌ 1 ̋"̌ 2̌ 

%̆#l_�-#(#"_�m̆$2 %̆#l_�-#(#"_�m̆$2 

�"̃"$�̇&"2 �"̃"$�̇&"2 

GOQO n 7:69;9XS jOQO n 7:69;9XS 

o83p� 9:R=PAS o83p� 9:R=PAS 

R8I69�8H��IWQ86935Q9S 

�:3Q:69�8H��3;R:��86935Q9S �:3Q:69�8H��3;R:��86935Q9S 

n� 6� 9:RP�GOQO�567�jOQO�5W8K:�P<:Q;HX�9q:�;7:69;9X�8H������IWQ86935Q983P�567��U���
;3RP�=:OTO��45Qp�R:3;Q56L��;P<56;Q�R:3;Q56L�P;56��IWQ869;6:69�R:3;Q56L�P;56��5Q;H;Q�R:3;Q56L��5IQ5P;56�
:R54:�R:3;Q56L��59;K:�R:3;Q56�k��9q:3A 

]b\ 

r̂]st�sabZuu[[ 

v"̇#"'�̆&'(̃_�,(."̨ "&#�w"̌*̆&_�w̋(̆&(*" 

1̌ (̆&�-°!'̇&#̆&"&#�1̨ "̋̆'(& 

x]̂_]̀a/[[ 

R:3;Q56� 6H35P93IQ9I3:��:K:48<R:69L� 6QO 

ŝ][�0̇ #̋�(̃"�y(!̋l�fzl/_�-°̆#"�]a[ 

�(̨ $(_�e{�ss|ub 

�:JI:P9H83�:Q8RR:6759;868H <<38K548H56
 77:67IR989q:�38H:PP;8654�:3K;Q:P T3::R:69};9q�k��6T;6::3PL 6QOH83�86P93IQ9;86
 7R;6;P9359;86 

�:3K;Q:P�H83���E?>h������5~;}5XP�L���567��>��:q5W;4;959;86�59�9q:��345678��~:QI9;K:�;3<839 

FChLDBFO?? 77:67IR�R8I69S 77:67IR�R8I69S 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
  
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
   

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
   

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4392 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Aviation Authority 

FROM: Max E. Marble, Chair, Construction Committee 

DATE: October 18, 2023 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Recommendation of the Construction Committee to Approve an Addendum to the Professional Services 
Agreement with C&S Engineers, Inc. for Construction Administration Services for Project Bid Package 
(BP) No. 00049, ORL Taxiways A, B and E4 Rehabilitation, at the Orlando Executive Airport (ORL) 

BACKGROUND 

BP No. 00049 will consist of the rehabilitation of Taxiways A, B and B1; demolition of portions of 
Taxiways E4 and E5; and construction of new Taxiway E5 between Runway 13-31 and its parallel 
Taxiway E, at ORL.  The construction work will include new asphalt pavement, mill and overlay existing 
asphalt pavement, and new and associated improvements for taxiway markings, lighting and signage. 

ISSUES 

A fee has been negotiated with C&S Engineers, Inc. for a total amount of $129,581, to provide 
construction administration services for BP No. 00049.  The scope of services includes, but is not limited 
to, review and approval of shop drawings, attendance at pre-construction and job coordination meetings, 
responses to Requests for Information (RFI), preparation of job memorandums, review of change orders 
and pay applications, review of as-built drawings, preparation of record drawings, and update of 
Electronic Airport Layout Plan (eALP).  If approved, services will be effective the date of Aviation Authority 
Board approval and after receipt of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and Florida Department of 
Transportation (FDOT) Grants. 

The Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal and determined that C&S Engineers, Inc. proposes to 
achieve 14% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation for these services. 

On June 6, 2023, the Construction Committee recommended approval of an Addendum to the 
Professional Services Agreement with C&S Engineers, Inc. for Construction Administration Services for 
BP No. 00049, ORL Taxiways F and G Rehabilitation, at the Orlando Executive Airport, as outlined in the 
memorandum. 

On June 26, 2023, the Orlando City Council authorized the acceptance of the grant offered by the FAA in 
the amount of $4,769,405 for BP No. 00049 on behalf of the Aviation Authority and included approval of 
all associated contracts.  The FAA grant was fully executed on September 12, 2023. 

SMALL BUSINESS 

The Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal and determined that C&S Engineers, Inc. proposes to 
achieve 14% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation for these services. 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM – E – 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ALTERNATIVES 

None. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The fiscal impact is $129,581.  Funding is from FAA and FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, and 
previously-approved ORL Revenue Funds. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is respectfully requested that the Aviation Authority Board resolve to accept the recommendation of the 
Construction Committee and approve an Addendum to the Professional Services Agreement with C&S 
Engineers, Inc. for Construction Administration Services for BP No. 00049, ORL Taxiways F and G 
Rehabilitation, at the Orlando Executive Airport, for the total amount of $129,581, which includes the not-
to-exceed fee amount of $124,326 and the not-to-exceed reimbursable expenses amount of $5,255, with 
funding from FAA and FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, and previously-approved ORL Revenue Funds; 
and authorize an Aviation Authority Officer or the Chief Executive Officer to execute the necessary 
documents following satisfactory review by legal counsel. 



 
Signing Log 

Document ID: 4L2PKQRQ 

Signed document security hash: 74c706ff6609d7319e1c52b6db5476afd0607803dfc866f6846b9b1d1b44ae51 

Sender: GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org) 
Document name: 

Request initiated on: 

Subject: 

Message: 

C&S BP49 Add03.pdf 

Oct 19, 2023, 02:18:28:345 p.m. (UTC) 

GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org) has 
requested your signature on a document 

Please sign this document. 

Kind regards, 

GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org) 

IP address: 

User agent: 

198.136.190.254 

Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64; rv:109.0) Gecko/ 
20100101 Firefox/118.0 

Signer: dsaunders@cscos.com 
Accessed via emailed link sent to: dsaunders@cscos.com 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: Oct 20, 2023 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: Oct 20, 2023 

Signature added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 3: 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 3: Douglas Ryan Saunders 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 3: Department Manager 

IP address: 208.125.139.162 

User agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64) AppleWebKit/ 
537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) Chrome/118.0.0.0 Safari/537.36 
Edg/118.0.2088.57 

Document Signed: Oct 20, 2023, 10:49:00:217 a.m. (UTC) 

Signature frame id: 4KWQ55K6-4L2PKQRQ 

Signer: Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com) 
Accessed via emailed link sent to: karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: Oct 23, 2023 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: Oct 23, 2023 

Page 1/2 

mailto:goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org
mailto:goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org


 
Signing Log 

Signature added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: Oct 23, 2023 

Checkbox added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: ✔ 
Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 3: 

Signature added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 3: 

Oct 23, 2023 

IP address: 76.29.131.117 

User agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64) AppleWebKit/ 
537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) Chrome/116.0.0.0 Safari/537.36 
Edg/116.0.1938.81 

Document Signed: Oct 23, 2023, 02:45:51:608 p.m. (UTC) 

Signature frame id: 1J8RLK51-4L2PKQRQ 

Signer: Kevin Thibault (kevin.thibault@goaa.org) 
Accessed via emailed link sent to: kevin.thibault@goaa.org 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: Oct 26, 2023 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 1: Oct 26, 2023 

Text added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 3: Oct 26, 2023 

Signature added, C&S BP49 Add03.pdf, page 3: 

IP address: 132.170.253.96 

User agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Macintosh; Intel Mac OS X 10_15_7) AppleWebKit/ 
605.1.15 (KHTML, like Gecko) Version/16.6 Safari/605.1.15 

Document Signed: Oct 26, 2023, 08:25:09:669 p.m. (UTC) 

Signature frame id: 1V3Q39J4-4L2PKQRQ 

Gets a copy: GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org) 

Page 2/2 

mailto:goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org
mailto:kevin.thibault@goaa.org
mailto:kevin.thibault@goaa.org



